November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Raquel Aimetta Cruz-Stratton
The Birdhouse, LLC, T/a The Birdhouse Bar
508 Washington Boulevard 21230

Class: “D” Beer & Light Wine License

Violation of Rule 4.18(1) — Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed
premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the
Board" on September 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor seating area extended past licensed area without permission).

Violation of Rule 4.67(1) - Open Containers and lllegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages
‘A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an
alcoholic beverage, unless it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 10, 2025
(Re: Patrons purchasing beer from outdoor bar and walking away from premises).

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct "A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the
licensed premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public
peace, safety, heaith, weifare, quiet, or morals” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor bar set up in the public right of
way in violation of Bait. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1).

September 10, 2025, SYNOPSIS:

On September 10, 2025, at approximately 5:43PM, BLLC Agent Tudhope and inspect Jordan began to make
observations at the exterior of 508 Washington Bivd at the establishment known as The Birdhouse Bar. While at the
exterior of the establishment they observed the outdoor seating area was extended past the permitted licensed
premises and into the street. There was also a large blue cooler placed in the street that had beers displayed for sale
placed on top of it and an employee selling beers to the public from it. They observed approximately two patrons
being sold beer and staff allowing them to leave the licensed premises with open alcoholic beverages. They
observed approximately five patrons standing at tables and walking around consuming drinks, they did not observe
any chairs available for patrons to sit outside. They made contact with the bartender identified as Mr. Brendan and
asked to see the establishment’s outdoor extension permit. The bartender stated it was only his second day working
at the establishment. Agent Tudhope completed the inspection and instructed Mr. Brendan to cease all sales outside
and remove the cooler, Staff for the establishment complied and BLLC staff left without further incident. Upon further
research, it was determined that the establishment did not apply to have an outdoor extension for 9/10/2025.

Violation of Rule 4.18(1) — Alterations "A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed
premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the
Board" on September 19, 2025 (Re: Outdoor seating area extended past licensed area without permission).

Violation of Rule 4.07(1) ~ Open Containers and lllegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages
“A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an
alcoholic beverage, unless it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 18, 2025
(Re: Patrons purchasing beer from outdoor bar and walking away from premises).

Violation of Rule 4.16 - illegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the
licensed premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public
peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet, or morais” on September 19, 2025 (Re: Outdoor bar set up in the public right of
way in violation of Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1).



September 19, 2625, SYNOPSIS:

On September 19, 2025, at approximately 7:45 pm, BLLC Inspector Jordan and Agent Tudhope began to monitor the
area across from Camden Yards to observe how establishments were utilizing their outdoor extensions. They arrived
at 508 Washington Bivd at the establishment known as The Birdhouse Bar. They noted that although the
establishment had not been granted a temporary outdoor extension, their outdoor seating area extended past the
permitted licensed premises into the street. At the front of the business and approximately 10 feet from the front door
of the establishment, a man was observed selling beer from a blue cooler. The BLLC staff observed several patrons
purchasing beer and walking away from the premises. They spoke with the bartender, Thomas Kennedy, and
informed him of their findings. They instructed him to cease all outdoor sales and left the premises.

Board’s information:

{a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the ficensee on 11/6/2025.
(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Tudhope, and Inspector Jordan on 11/6/2025.
(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licensee(s) have ng history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named licensee(s) on 08/11/2025.

Board's Decision:
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EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
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BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5294
PHONE: (410) 396-4377

Raquel Almetta Cruz-Stratton November 6, 2025
The Birdhouse, LLC.

T/a The Birdhouse Bar

508 Washington Blvd.

Baltimore, MD 21230

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
20™ day of November 2025, in the BLEC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21202, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to vou under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: The Birdhouse, LLC., T/a The Birdhouse Bar, 508 Washington Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21230 (“the
establishment™

«  Viplation of Rule 4.18(1) — Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed
premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the
Board” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor seating area extended past licensed area without permission)

*  Violation of Rule 4.07(1) — Open Containers and Iilegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages
“A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an
alcoholic beverage, unless it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 10, 2025
(Re: Patrons purchasing beer from outdoor bar and walking away from premises)

¢ Violation of Rule 4.16 — Hllegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the licensed
premises, that is contrary fo any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, safety,
health, welfare, quiet, or morals” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor bar set up in the public right of way in violation of
Balt, City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 10, 2025: On September 10, 2025, at approximately
5:43PM, BLLC Agent Tudhope and Inspect Jordan began to make observations at the exterior of 508
Washington Blvd at the establishment known as The Birdhouse Bar. While at the exterior of the
establishment they observed the outdoor seating area was extended past the permitted licensed premises
and into the street. There was also a large blue cooler placed in the street that had beers displayed for sale
placed on top of it and an employee selling beers to the public from it. They observed approximately two
patrons being sold beer and stafl allowing them to leave the licensed premises with open alcoholic
beverages. They observed approximately five patrons standing at tables and walking around consuming
drinks, they did not observe any chairs available for patrons to sit outside. They made contact with the
bartender identified as Mr. Brendan and asked to see the establishment’s outdoor extension permit. The
bartender stated it was only his second day working at the establishment. Agent Tudhope completed the
inspection and instructed Mr. Brendan to cease all sales outside and remove the cooler. Staff for the
establishment complied and BLLC staff left without further incident. Upeon further research, it was
determined that the establishment did not apply to have an outdoor extension for 9/10/2025,



*  Violation of Rule 4.18(1) — Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed
premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the
Board” on Sepfember 19, 2025 (Re: Outdoor seating area extended past licensed area without permission)

+  Viclafion of Rule 4,07(1) — Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption of Alccholic Beverages
“A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an
alcoholic beverage, unless it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 19, 2025
(Re: Patrons purchasing beer from outdoor bar and walking away from premises)

*  Violation of Rule 4.16 - Iegal Conduet “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the licensed
premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, safety,
health, welfare, quiet, or morals” on September 19, 2025 (Re: Outdoor bar set up in the public right of way in violation of
Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 19, 2025: On September 19, 2025, at approximately
7:45 pm, BLLC Inspector Jordan and Agent Tudhope began to monitor the area across from Camden Yards
to observe how establishments were utilizing their outdoor extensions. They arrived at 508 Washington
Blvd at the establishment known as The Birdhouse Bar. They noted that although the establishment had not
been granted a temporary outdoor extension, their outdoor seating area extended past the permitted licensed
premises into the street. At the front of the business and approximately 10 feet from the front door of the
establishment, a man was observed selling beer from a blue cooler. The BLLC staff observed several
patrons purchasing beer and walking away from the premises. They spoke with the bartender, Thomas
Kennedy, and informed him of their findings. They instructed him to cease all outdoor sales and left the
premises.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will ¢éake such action regarding the suspension or revecation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any guestions or concerns regarding this matter please
confact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, II1, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

508 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 212 ~

Type of License

Ciass "D" Beer and Wine v

Bouncer/Security Name{If Appficable}

Inspector

BALTIMCORENCindy -Leigh Tudhope

Photo(s) Taken

| Choose Files 4 Mo file chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

THE BIRDHOUSE BAR THE BIRDHOUSE, LIC

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation lssued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 09/10/2025
05:43 AM

Submission Date

09/20/2025

Violation Reporting Facts

On September 10th, at approximately 5:43PM [, Agent Tudhope and Inspect lordan
began to make observations at the exterior of 508 Washington Blvd at the
establishment known as The Birdhouse Bar. While located at the exterior of the
establishment | observed the outdoor seating area was extending past the permitted
licensed premises and into the street, there was a large blue cooler placed in the street
that had beers displayed for sale place on top of it and an employee selling beers to
the public from it. | observed approx, 2 patrons being sold beer and staff allowing them
to feave the licensed premises with open alcoholic beverages. Upon entering we
observed approximately 5 Patrons standing at tables and walking around consuming
drinks, I did not observe any chairs available for patrons to sit at outside. | made
contact with the bartender and asked to see establishment outdoor extension permit,
Bartender stated this was only his second day working. | Agent Tudhope completed my
inspection and instructed Mr. Brendan the bartender to cease all sales outside and
remave the cooler. Establishment complied and staff left without further incident. Upon

further review the establishment did not apply to have an outdoor extension for
9/18/2025

Cancel
















g Violation Report

Location Address Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name
508 WASHHINGTON BOULEVARD 212+ THE BIRCHOUSE BAR THE BIRDHOUSE, LLC
Type of License Licensee Name
Class "D" Beer and Wine ~
Bouncer/Security Name(if Applicable) Bouncer Date of Birth Vioiation issued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 09/19/2025
a7:.45 PM
inspector Submission Date
BALTIMORE\Rosalbya Jordan 9/30/2025
Photo(s) Taken Violation Reporting Facts

KogeFifeFSJ No file chosen On September 1.9th.. at .approximateiy 7:45PM |, Inspector Jordan and Agent nghope

s conducted monitoring in the area across Camden Yards to observe how establishments
were utilizing their outdoor extensions. We arrived at the locations known as Birdhouse
located at 508 Washington Boulevard 21230 which was not listed as having an outdoor
extension. The location had an outdoor seating area which extended past the permitted
ticensed premises and into the street. At the front of the business and approximately 10
feet away from the front door a man was observed selfling beer from a blue cooler. |
observed patrons purchasing beer and walking away from the premises. We contacted
the bartender, Thomas Kennedy, and informed him of our findings. He was instructed
to cease all outdoor sales in the outdoor area. He complied and we left the premises
without further incident.

[ e Cancel
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Annual-Renewal « |

License-Transfer » |

License Detail

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License info

License Num: WD 033

One-Day + | Add New License » | Query =
| Close the License | [ - - Print License } [ Print Renewal Letter ] [ << GoBack |
Cert Num: T1088 $200.00 Status: Transferred
Fee:

license Date:8/11/2025 12:51:31 PM License Year; 2025
CR Number: 346035128

Payment Date:

(07-17-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid &8 Y

2025 Trader's License @ Y |

Update Info J

Add Adult Entertainment License
E Add New Adult Entertainement LicenseJ

Location

Corp Name:
Trade Name:
Ione Code: 27

Phone:

Block Num: 508

City:

CR Number:

THE BIRDHOUSE, LLC
THE BIRDHOUSE BAR

443-833-47%0

BALTIMORE

36035128

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR AS TAVERN WITH OUTDOOR
SEATING - CHANGE OF OPERATOR. CAPICITY 92 PERSONS.

Restriction:

License Owners
First NamelLast Name

Street: WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
State: MD

Lip: 21230

| Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Malling Address |

[street

State

i

ECITV lip  Phone [Email Action Chongé“a;;mer
300 W. f 206-
i‘ﬁgﬁ; STRREJAZ}:[ON UNIVERSITY IBALTIMOREMD 21210[372-  RCRUZI@GMAIL.COM| Edit || Remove Owner |
PKWY, APT. 45 | ; 9495 |




Comments

Comment

Actgo;‘r‘;”m

10/27/2025

Viclation hearing notice pending. MW

08/11/2025

TRANSFER COMPLETED & ISSUED: Application for Transfer of Ownership issued to THE BIRDHOUSE,

..... /sb

HLC t/a THE BIRDHOUSE BAR, RAQUEL ALMETTA CRUZ-STRATTON on AUGUST 11, 2025; see invoice [
#140023

[ Deiete j

08/07 /2025

Public Hearing Re: Amended application 1o fransfer ownership requesting live enferfainment
and outdoor iable service.- Approved [3-8) vole-S.R

06/23/2025

Board approved transfer of icense on January 25, 2024, Licensee had o compiete fransfer or
submit fransfer hardship extension within 180 days which was July 23, 2024, Transfer hardship
request submitted on 7/11/24 and Board approved on 9/19/24. Transfer would have expired
270 days after approval by the Board which was 10/22/24, but 1st amended transfer
applcation submitted on 10/21/24. Amended ftransfer application #1 was approved by the
Board on 1/16/25. Amended transfer application #2 was submitted on 5/29/25 which was 132
days after the Board approved the transfer. License is viable. MW

06/18/2025

Board approved fransfer of license on January 25, 2024, Licensee had o complete fransfer or
submit fransfer hardship extension within 180 days which was July 23, 2024, Transfer hardship
request submitted on 7/11/24 and Board approved on $/19/24, Transfer would have expired
270 days after approval by the Board which was 10/22/24, but 1st amended transfer
application submitted on 10/21/24. Amended transfer application #1 was approved by the
Board on 1/146/25. Amended fransfer application #2 was submitted on 5/29/25 which was 132
days affer the Board approved the fransfer. License is viable. MW

06/05/2025

Applicafion for transfer of ownership requesting live entertainment and outdoor table service
filed on behaif of The Birdhouse, LLC T/a The Birdhouse Bar, Raquel Almetta Cruz-Stratton on
5/29/2025 fkk (Amended)

05/15/2025

20 Day pending Transfer letter sent to all isted applicant's and atforneys on 10/05/2022. k/r

01/28/2025

*+k STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on }osnuary 27,2025, .../SRM

T 3
! Delete !
LIV —

01/16/2025

1/16/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Amended application to transfer ownershlp requesting outdoor
fable service - APPROVED (3-0 vole}.... /i

F1/14/2024

Board approved transfer of icense on January 25, 2024. Licensee had fo complete fransfer or
submit fransfer hardship esdension within 180 days which was July 23, 2024. Transfer hardship
request submitted on 7/11/24 and Booard approved on 9/19/24, Transfer would have expired
270 days after approval by the Board which was 10/22/24, but amended iransfer application
submitted on 10/21/24, License is viable. MW

11/08/2024

[Delet )

[ Delete |

Application for fransfer of ownershlp requeshng cutdoor table service filed on behalf of Bullpen
Bar, LLC T/a Bullpen Sports Bar & Grill, Roberto Arce on 16/21/2024 /kk {Amended)

[ Delete]

09/26/2024

9/19/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Request for o transfer hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0 vote) *
‘Additional 90 days granted for transfer,../jr

08/12/2024

submit ransfer hardship extension within 180 days which was July 23, 2024, BLLC staff received
extension request from Aftorney Fogelman on July 11, 2024, Transfer is viable, MW

Board approved transfer of license on January 25, 2024. licensee had to complete fransfer or | _

07/11/2024

Recelved letier from Attomey, Steve Fogleman submitted letfer requesting for a Transfer
Hardship Extension; Invoice #135021...../sb

[ Delete |

04/19/2024

%0 Day pending Transfer letier sent o all listed applicant’s cr}gj qt‘romeys on 04/18/2024. k/r

" [ Delete ]

03/07/2024

MGI[ Re’fumed 2024 RenewalApphcahon /sb

} Delate

03/04/2024

="“"“"S?ATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Bus iness ciddress on Februozfy 28,2024, ,./sb

[ Detete |

01/26/2024

1/25/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Apglication o transfer ownersh|p from o contract purchaser
requesting outdoor table service - APPROVED {3-0 vote) ... ..fjr

| Delete |

Application for fransfer of ownership requesting outdoor table service filed on behalf of Arce

12/08/2023 by | | ¢ T/ Bullpen Sports Bar & Grill, Roberto Arce on 12/5/2023 /kk | Delete |
11/13/202311/9/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0 vote}.../jr - Delete }
: on 10/6/2023 atiorney Stephen W. Fogleman submitted a 180day request hardship; » [
100672023 ice #131326. K/t o _ Delete |

09 /1172023 COMPLETED SUBSTITUTE Substifute issued, TO CONTRACTRACT PURCHASER {RAJEEV KUNICH), Ergg“ete ]
REPLACING CHRISTINA ABDUL-GHANI, See Invoice #131091..../sb —

SUBSTITUTE SUBMISSION Substitute Application submitted TO CONTRACT PURCHASER. Received T
09/08/2023 , , SEPTEMBER 08, 2023; see Invoice:131087.../sb De'e“”i




01/27/2023 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent o the Business adidress on January 27, 2023.***/mb [ Delete |
04/08/2022 Issued Outdoor License Extension for April 11, 2022; Invoice #125004...../jr f Delete |
04/07/2022. ‘Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/19/2026 Christina Abdulghani {certified by John §. D’éi“g{e“’

Murray)..../sb -
03/17/202103/17/2021 - Mail Retumed; 2021-2022 Renewal Application..../sb | Delete |

Issued Outdoor License extension s’romng from Februory 08, 2021 untit the governor has fifted his o
02/08/2021 executive order; DOT Permit #ROW2020-SE1028145...../sb [;izgiei}
{)6/30;’2020 Temporary Ouidoor Table Service lefter was refurned...../sb 1 Delete j
04/28/202004/17/20 - COVID-19 Letter was Retumed..../sb ‘"5&2?8"

03/03/2020

03/03/20 - Resended 2020-2021 Renewal Application to home address (11..../sb

03/03/2020;

03/03/20 - Return To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Fcfword Asb

10/01/2619

Received a clearance on Oct. 1, 2019 for Personal Property Tax Owed to Crty of

Baitimore.../mb

08/01/2019

Requesting Extension for Friday, August 09, and Saturday, August 10, 2019. Permit #ROW2019-
SE1023111; Invoice #117673.... /sb

Requested for Quidoor Extension on Friday, August 02, ond Saturdaoy, August 03, 2019, Permit
HROW2019-SE1023114; Invoice #1 17672 /sb

(}8/03/2(}]9

07/17/201

Requesfed for Qutdoor Extension on Tuesday, Juty 16, Wednesday, .}uly 17, Fr
9 Saturday, July 20 and Sunday July 21, 2019, Permit #ROW2019 - SE1023110; lnvo;ce
#117568.. . [kr

: Delete |

07/02/2019

Requested for Quitdoor Extension on Wednesday, June 12, Friday, June 14, Saturday, June 15
ond Sunday, June 16, 2019. Permit #ROW2019-SE1021992; invoice #117282.../sb

“Deete |

Reques?ed for Gutdoor Extension on Friday, Mc:y 31 Gﬂd Saturday, June 01, 2019. Permit

29, 2019, Permit #ROW2019-SE1021992.../sb

07/02/2019 #ROW2019-SE1021992; Invoice #117281.. /sb @@
07/01/2019 Requesied for Outdoor Extension on Menday May 27, Tuesday, May 28, and Wednesday, May w77

07/01/2019

Requested for Qutdoor Extension on Monday, Mdy 20, ﬁ;é'é”dmd&: May 21, and Wednesday, May 1
122, 2019, Permit #ROW2019-SE1021992; Invoice #117158.../sb

Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was nof able to
record when the requested extension was received and granted for this establishment. The

04/27/2019% request for an extension for this establishment was received and processed by the BLLC on

05/29/19...... Requested for Wednesday. June 12, Friday, June 14, Saturday, June 15 and
Sunday, June 18, 2019; Permit #ROW2019-SE1621992 /sb

06/2712019

Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servefs on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able to
recorc when the requested extension was received and granfed for this establishment, The
request for an extension for this establishment was received and processed by the BLLC on
05/29/19...... Requested for Friday, May 31, and Saturday, June 01, 2019; Permit #ROW2019-
SEI021992..... /sb

06/2712019

Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers onS/ 7/20191heBLLch;s not able to
record when the requested extension was received and granted for this establishment. The
request for an extension for this establishment was received and processed by the BLLC on
05/29/19.

Deletg ]

06/26/2019

Due to the ransomware attack that effected Ci ty Servers on 5/7/201 9. the BLLC was not able to
record when the requested exftension was received and granted for this establishmeni. The
request for an extension for this establishment was received ond processed by the BLLC on
05/23/19.

06/26/2019

(ot

Due fo the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able tol |

record when the requested extension was received and granted for this establishment. The

request for an extension for this establishment was received and processed by the BLLC on

05/20/19.

Due to the ransomware atiack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able fo
record when the requested extension was received and granied for this establishment. The

SE1021992.../sb

04/18/2019

Request for outdoor license extension fee for April 20-24,2019 | ROW?2019- SE]OQ]‘?‘RQ) Please
check invoice#115709..k/r

Oéﬁé/zmg%reques’r for an extension for this establishment was received and processed by the BLLC on Delete
05/08/19.
Requested for Quidoor Extension on Friday, May 03, Saturday, May 04, Sunday, May 05, R
05/02/2019 Monday May 06, Tuesday, May 07, and Wednesday, May 08, 2019. Permit #ROW2019- [ Delete |

@eﬁe




03/27/2019

Request for outdoor icense exiension fee for Apr1E42(}l9 (ROW20}9SE1023996} Please check
invoice# 114744, kir

03/27/2019

Request for outdoor license extension fee for Aprdl 6-10,2019 { ROW2019-SE121992) Please
check invoice#114834. k/r

09/13/2018

Requesféd License Extension for Friday, September 14, Scturday September 15, 2018 & Sunday. Ix
September 16; Permit #ROW2018-SE1019950 & #ROW2018-SE1019951; Invoice #113322..... /sb

0772712018

ek Rain Date*™™*** due to inclement weather on July 25,2018 licensee requested she get a

$20C credit applied to the next serfes of extension.. KR

06/13/2018
04/24/2018

Alcohol Awareness expires on 06/06/22 [Chyisting Abdulghani) John § Murray.... fsb

Licensee submitted a letter fo cancet todays extension due to the weather {4/24/201 8- rain}.
The licensee will contact the agency in advance fo replace this date. SR

[ Detete |

02/07/2018

Re-send 2018-2019 Renewal Application fo Licensees home addresses.... /sb

02/06/2018

Returned To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed: Unable To Forward.... /sb

12/28/2017

12/07/17 - Public Hearing RE: Request fo expand premises o include the 3rd floor - APPROVED
{3-0 VOTE].... fsb

10/25/20%7

Grifl, LLC T/a The Bullpen, Christing Abdul-Ghani on 10/2/17 {October Ad filed on 10/5/17} /kk

08/29/2017

License Extension: Permit #ROW2017-SE1015497 - Thursday, August 31, Friday, September 01,
Saturday, September 02, Sunday, Sepiember 03, Monday, September 04, Tuesday, September
05, and Wednesday, September Cé, 2017, Invoice #108529.... /sb

07/13/2017

License Extension: Permit #ROW2017-SE1015497 - Friday. July 14, Saturday, July 15, Sunday, July
16, Monday, July 17, Tuesday, July 18, Wednesday, July 19, Thursday, July 20, Friday, July 21,
Saturday, July 22, and Sunday, July 23, 2017; Invoice #108297... /sb

06/22/2010

06/17710 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #74374

06/22/2010
03/08/2010

04/27/10 $800 (RETURN CHECKS) PAID IN FULL #73186

':'371"07'T'ro”n§fe“r'6'§‘Ownergﬁ'ipM& requé;f for outdoor table servicé:mé-s&w,' Christina Adei-Ghoné,
The Bullpen Sports Bar & Grill, LLC

10/29/09 OWES FOR (2} RETURN CHECKS IN THE AMT OF $400 +3200 +3$60~= $860.MUST BE MONEY
ORDER OR CERTIFIED CHECKS.

§1o/2912909

License num: WD 033

i Print History {Print Card) }

Address: 508 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

Trade Name: THE BIRDHOUSE BAR

Comment;

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powaered I;;:
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THE BIRDHOUSE, L.L.C.: W26085803

Department 1D Numben W26085803

Business Name: THE BIRDHOUSE, L.1..C.

Principal Office: i ] 508 WASHINGTON BLVD
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent: 0 JESSE H VANN
508 WASHINGTON BLWVD
BALTHMORE MD 21230

Status: ACTIVE

Good Standing: THIS BUSINESS IS INGOOD
STANDING

Business Type: DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code: 20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration: 05/28/2025

State of Formation: MD

Stock Status: N/A

Close Status: N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): William Baker Hughes, llI
Barracuda, LLC, T/a Barracuda
1230 E. Fort Avenue 21230

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.18(1) — Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition fo licensed
premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the
Board” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Patrons utitizing the unlicensed outdoor seating area without permission from the
Board).

Violation of Rule 4.18(2) - Alterations “A licensee may not make installations or alterations on the licensed
premises without obtaining the required permits and approvals from the City” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Patrons
utilizing the unlicensed outdoor seating area without permission from City agencies).

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the
licensed premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public
peace, safety, heaith, welfare, quiet, or morals” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor dining area set up in the public
right of way in violation of Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1).

October 10, 2025, SYNOPSIS:

On October 10, 2025, at approximately 6: 50 pm, BLLC Agent Perez and Inspector Jordan, responded to 311
Complaint #25-00901633 regarding concerns about the outdoor table service operation at Barracuda, located at
1230 E. Fort Avenue.

Upon arrival, they observed two separate areas being utilized for outdoor table service: one set up in the street
parking section directly in front of the establishment, and a second area located in the alley adjacent to the premises.
While conducting the inspection, two individuais were observed seated at one of the outdoor fables located in the
aliey, drinking from a bottle of wine. Upon reviewing the licenses and permits available at the establishment, no
approvals for outdoor table service privileges were observed on the liquor license. A follow-up database search
conducted on October 21, 2025, confirmed that a temporary outdoor extension was last issued to the establishment
on February 25, 2021, with an expiration date of December 31, 2021. The manager, Ms. Jacalyn Hopkins, was
advised to cease all outdoor table service operations immediately untii proper approval is obtained from the Board.

Board’s Information:

{a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 11/6/2025.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued o Agent Perez, and Inspector Jordan on 11/6/2025.
(c} Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/4/2021 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct - (Dismissed)
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — (Dismissed)
$125 admin fee waived

No fine assessed

*. & & @



Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/24/2018 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
e $350 fine + $125 admin fee
o 5475 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/11/2018 in reference to:
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegat Conduct

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 10/12/2010.

Board’s Decision:



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, I, ESQ.
CHAIRMAN DoOUGLAS K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS
DONALD L., CHAMBERS, JR,

TAUERET K. THOMAS

MICHELLE B, WIRZBERGER, E5Q.
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Staci L. RusseLL
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

AL TERNATE COMMISSIONER

HARVEY E. JONES STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE Cr1y
200 ST, PAUL PLACE, SuITE 2300
BALTEMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5924
PHONE: (410) 396-4377

Wiltiam Baker Hughes, [H November 6, 2025
Barracuda, LLC

T/a Barracuda

1230 E. Fort Ave.

Baltimore, M) 21230

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10;30 o’clock AM on the
20" day of November 2025, in the BLLC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21202, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Barracuda, LLC, T/a Barracuda, 1230 E. Fort Ave., Baltimore, MD 21230 (“the establishment™)

»  Vielation of Rule 4.18(1} — Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed
premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the
Board” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Patrons utilizing the unlicensed outdoor seating area without permission from the
Board)

» Violation of Rule 4.18(2) — Alterations “A licensee may not make installations or alterations on the licensed premises
without obtaining the required permits and approvals from the City” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Patrons utilizing the
unlicensed outdoor seating area without permission from City agencies)

s  Violation of Rule 4.16 - Hlegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the licensed
premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, safety,
health, welfare, quiet, or morals” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor dining area set up in the public right of way in
violation of Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 10, 2025: On October 10, 2025, at approximately 6: 50 pm,
BLLC Agent Perez and Inspector Jordan, responded to 311-Complaint #25-00001633 regarding concerns
about the outdoor table service operation at Barracuda, located at 1230 E. Fort Avenue,

Upon arrival, they observed two separate areas being utilized for outdoor table service: one set up in the
street parking section directly in front of the establishment, and a second area located in the alley adjacent to
the premises. While conducting the inspection, two individuals were observed seated at one of the outdoor
tables located in the alley, drinking from a bottle of wine, Upon reviewing the licenses and permits available
at the establishment, no approvals for outdoor table service privileges were observed on the liquor license. A
follow-up database search conducted on October 21, 2025, confirmed that a temporary outdoor extension
was last 1ssued to the establishment on February 25, 2021, with an expiration date of December 31, 2021.
The manager, Ms. Jacalyn Hopking, was advised to cease all outdoor table service operations immediately
until proper approval is obtained from the Board.



If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocatien of your lcense and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, III, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

1230 FORT AVENUE EAST 21230

<

Type of License

Class*BO7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Bouncer/Security Name(If Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE\ANdy Perez

Photo(s) Taken

J Choose Files | o file chosen
———

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

BARRACUDA BARRACUDA, LILC

Licensea Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 10/20/2025
06:50 PM

Submission Date

10/26/2025

Violation Reporting Facts

On the above date and time, }, Agent Perez, along with Inspector Jordan, respanded to
a 311 complaint (#25-00901633) regarding concerns about the outdoor table service
operation at Barracuda, located at 1230 E. Fort Avenue. Upon arrival, we cbserved two
separate areas being utilized for cutdoor table service: one set up in the street parking
section directly in front of the establishment, and a second area focated in the alley
adjacent to the premises. While conducting the inspection, two individuals were
observed seated at one of the outdoor tables lacated in the alley, drinking fram a bottle
of wine. Upon reviewing the licenses and permits available at the establishment, no
approvals for outdoor table service privileges were observed on the liquor license. A
follow-up database search conducted on October 21, 2025, confirmed that a temporary
outdoor extension was last issued to the establishment on February 25, 2021, with an
expiration date of December 31, 2021. The manager, Ms. Jacalyn Hopkins was advised
to cease all outdoor table service operations immediately until proper approvat is
obtained from the Board.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day v | Add Newlicense v | Query
License Detail
[ Close the License ] [ Print License J { -~ Print Renewal Letter J (<< Go Backl
License Info
License Num: LBD7 137 Cert Num: 0443 : $2,834.00 Status: Renewed
eea:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Numbker: 14119705
Payment Date: 04-28-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid L}
2025 Trader's License L [ ‘Update Info
Add Adult Enterfainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License
Location
Corp Name:; BARRACUDA, LLC
Trade Name: BARRACUDA
Ione Code: 8
Phone: 410-485-2832
Block Num: 1230 Street: FORT AVENUE EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230
CR Number: 14119705
Portion of Business Used:
(USE)USE 15T & 2ND FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN/RESTAURANT WITH OFF-PREMISES
CATERING-NOT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT/DANCING—~CHANGE OF OPERATOR
Restriction:

License Owners

T Edit the License Location Info |  Atternate Mailing Address

}

&.Firsf Name ;cc':ine Street City StatelZip  |[Phone Email ActionChange Owner

} 4 b s s S |
! 1401 PORTER :
WILLIAM - HUGHES. Joreeer, APT  BALTIMOREMD 121230 445 416"\ wan31 7@ YAHOO.COM] Edit }{ Remove Owner
BAKER | A 7806




Comments

Date ‘Comment Action
10/28/2025 Violation hearing nofice pending. MW LM'M
02/04/2025****RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM | Delete |
Q1727 /2025 7+ STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on Jc:nuary 27 2{)25 JSRM [ 'i)éietij
03/23/202} FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2021-2022 RENEWAL APPLICATION s b i Delete I
3/4/2021 - Virtuai Public Hecrang Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 Hlegal Conducf and Viclation of Rule
03/05/2021 3.12 Genergl Welfare - DENIAL - Rule 4.14-Dismissed; Rule 3.12-Dismissed; $125 admin fee [ Delete f
waived; No fine assessed {3-0 vote)... fir
Issued outdoor License extension for 2/25/2021-12/31/2021 per govemor executive order for Usey
O2/25/2021 p ot 4USE2020-55768.../ir | Delste |
05/04/2020 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2020-2021 RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /sb § Delete ;
. Processed outdoor License extension check per previcus note from T. Akras for 2/1 -4/30/2020 -;
OV3V2020) | ice #118437.../ir [ Delete |
Temporary Extension per USE2019-55233 allowing for outside dinning in dlley from 2/1/2020to0 =
01/31/2020 4/30/2020.TRA | Delete |
04/26/2{}1 9 Temporary Exiension per USE201%-51703 allowing for outside dinning in alley from 4/29/2019 to _ m
1673172019, TRA B —
Personal Properly Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared as per the email received from ~—’—j
01/30/2019 Law Depariment on January 30, 2019..../mb. {Delete
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CIFY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent fo Licensee/s Home P
0171072019 Address on January 0%, 2019.%** /mb
11/23/2018 Personal Property tax letter mailed fo Licensee(s) Home Address on 11/19/ }8 /mb ! Delete ]
Outdoor License extension granted per T.Akras from 10/1/2018 - 12/31/2018,Permit #USE2018-
072612018 53014; Invoice #113434..../ Delete
Temporary Extension per USE2018-53214 gllowing for outside dinning in alley from 77/20/2018-
***PAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOICE#112805***+5/24/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violafion of .
06/14/2018Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors - GUILTY - Rule 4.01{a)fined $350 + $125 admin fee, $475 toidl fine, { Deietg__‘
30 days to pay (30 Vole)..../kr
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosier for Viclation Hearing fee dated on May 24, 2018, [~
0871272018 girve Fee to be paid $475.00.... /mb. [ Delete ]
5/24/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Viclation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales 1o Minors - GUILTY -Rule o
05/25/2018 4.01{a)Fined $350 + $125 admin fee, $475 totai fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 Vote)...../jr @Em—e]
Due io the weather, the Extension for Saturday. May 05, 2018 was postponed. Licensee _
05/10/2018 requested another date for Saturday, May 12, 2018. Reguest was granted by Asst, Executive
Secrefary.... fsb
05/01/2018 Requested Extension for Saturday, May 05, 2018; Invoice #112213..... /sb | Delete |
02/22/2018 Requested for License Extension for Saturday, March 17, QOIS invo;ce #109525.... /sb [ Delate f
02/14/2018 PAID IN FULL - Public Hearsng RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 (x2) - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.16 - @m
T T fined $250, Rule 4.16- fined $250 = $500 + $125 admin fee- $625 total fine invoice #109447. k/r Delete |
Given an Invoice to Inspector John Howard for Violation Hearing fee dated on January 11, o)
0172972018 2018; Fine Fee to be paid for $625.00..../mb. LDt )
1/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 (x2) - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.16 - —
01/18/2018fined $250. Rule 4.14- fined $250 = $500 + $125 admin fee- $625 iotal fine - 30 days to pay {3-0 } Delete ]
vote].....Jr
11/20/2017:11/16/17 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 {x 2}. POSIPONED.... /sb ] Delete {
06/26/14 Polic Heari ing re: Application to transfer cwnership, request to off-p;femzses E—‘
o/ 29?0 ' catering. Transfer request APPROVED Deﬁgﬁg}
04/02/201403/31/2014 License returmed to licensee { De!é;a
03/1 ]/20148‘3/1 1/2014 License placed on deposit by Wiliam Monaghan attormey for Paul Cuda Jr irﬁgié?é]
- icernsee, o
06/14/2010 6/10 Transfer _Qf ownership, BD7-BWL, Paul R. Cuda, Jr., Barracuda, LLC [ Delste j




["Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 137 Address: 1230 FORT AVENUE EAST
Trade Name: BARRACUDA

Comment;

Hold info
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BARRACUDA, LLC: W13561824

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: 0

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W13561824
BARRACUDA, LLC

1230 EAST FORT AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21230

WILLIAM B, HUGHES, It
1230 EAST FORT AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21230

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

20 ENTITIESGTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

05/11/2010
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Donald Savoy
Don West Management Services, LLC, T/a Induige Night Club
403-05 E. Baltimore Street 21202

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License and Class "AE” Adult Entertainment License

Violation of Rule 3.03(1) — Records "Licensee shail keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages
for 1 year after the date of each purchase. The records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity
purchased, and the name and address of each seller. The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be
made available for inspection by members of the Board, its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on
September 10, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide recent alcoholic beverage invoices).

Violation of Rule 3.03(3) - Records “Licensees shall keep on their premises, records containing the legal names,
aliases, addresses, ages, and the last four digits of the respective Social Security numbers of afl of their employees.
The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be made available for inspection by members of the Board,
its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide employee
records).

Violation of Rule 4.15(2) - Sexual Practices and Obscenity “A licensee may not knowingly permit the licensed
premises fo be used for sexual conduct, exhibition, or any unlawful performance” on September 10, 2025 (Re:
Engaging in adult entertainment without valid aduit entertainment license.)

September 10, 2025, SYNOPSIS:

On September 10, 2025, at approximately 7:30 pm, BLLC Inspector Jordan and Agent Tudhope arrived at Indulge
Night Club located at 403-05 Baltimore Street East 21202, They responded fo the location to investigate the status
of their Adult Entertainment License as they had received information from our Executive Staff that they did not have
a valid and current Adult Entertainment license as it had not been renewed for the 2025 license year.

Upon arrival at the location, they observed a female individual dressed in aftire consistent with that typically worn by
adult entertainers. She appeared to be on a break and was seated next to a customer. They made contact with Mr.
Roeder, who identified himself as the manager and acknowledged that adult entertainment activities were taking
place on the premises. A subseguent check of the dressing room by Agent Tudhope revealed clear indications that
the rooms were being used by adult enterfainers. Based on these observations and the manager's admission, it was
determined that the establishment was operating adult entertainment without a valid license. inspector Jordan
conducted an inspected and found they could not produce any distributor invoices. When she requested employee
records, the manager stated, “everyone is a dancer” and did not produce any employee records. They informed the
manager that a violation would be issued and instructed him to cease adult entertainment activities. He complied
with the instructions, and they left the location without incident.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 11/6/2025.
{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issted to Agent Tudhope, and Inspector Jordan on 11/6/2025.

{c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/13/2021 in reference to:



Viotation of Rule 4.16 ~ llegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.18 — Alterations

Violation of Adult Entertainment Ruie 3.01 — Hours of Operation

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05 - Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to
Applicable Licensees

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.18 - lilegal Conduct and Codes Compliance

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.19 — Alterations

$350 fine + $125 admin fee

$475 total fine

e o & &

® & & o

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/7/2019 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.08(a) Relations with Wholesalers

Violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) - Incorporafion of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Appiicable
Licensees

Violation of Rule 4.08(a) - fined $750

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) - fined $750

$1,500 fine + $125 admin fee

$1,625 total fine

« o »

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named corporation on 6/1/2018.

Board’s Decision:



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, iil, ESqQ.
CHAIRMAN DoOuGLAS K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS
DonaLb L. CHAMBERS, JR.

TAUERET K. THCMAS

MICHELLE 8. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.
DERUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER . # STACI L. RUSSELL
HARVEY E. JONES STATE OF MARYLAND ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE

SECRETARY
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMCRE CITY
200 ST. PAUL FLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2120259094
PrONE: (410) 326-4377

Donald Savoy November 6, 2025
Don West Management Services, LLC.

T/a Indulge Night Club

403-05 E. Baltimore Street

Baltimore, MD 21202

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

Y ou are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
20% day of November 2023, in the BLLC hearing room lecated at 260 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2306. MD 21262, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcohelic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Don West Management Services, LLC., T/a Indulge Night Club, 403.05 E. Baltimore Street,
Baltimore, MI> 21202 (“the establishment™)

*  Violation of Rule 3.03(1) — Records “Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for 1
year after the date of each purchase. The records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the
name and address of each seller. The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be made available for inspection
by members of the Board, its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Failure to
provide recent alcoholic beverage invoices)

+  Violation of Rule 3.03(3) -- Records “Licensees shall keep on their premises, records containing the legal names, aliases,
addresses, ages, and the last four digits of the respective Social Security numbers of all of their employees. The records
shall be kept on the licensed premises and be made available for inspection by members of the Board, its employees, and
all other law enforcement officials” on September 18, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide employee records)

*  Violation of Rule 4.15(2) — Sexual Practices and Obscenity “A licensee may not knowingly permit the licensed
premises to be used for sexual conduct, exhibition, or any unlawful performance” on September 10, 2025 (Re:
Engaging in adult entertainment without valid adult entertainment license.)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 10, 2025: On September 10, 2025, at approximately
7:30 pm, BLLC Inspector Jordan and Agent Tudhope arrived at Indulge Night Club located at 403-05
Baltimore Street East 21202, They responded to the location to investigate the status of their Adult
Entertainment License as they had received information from our Executive Staff that they did not have a
valid and current Adult Entertainment license as it had not been renewed for the 2023 license year.

Upon arrival at the location, they observed a female individual dressed in attire consistent with that
typically worn by adult entertainers. She appeared to be on a break and was seated next to a customer.
They made contact with Mr. Roeder, who identified himself as the manager and acknowledged that adult
entertainment activities were taking place on the premises. A subsequent check of the dressing room by



Agent Tudhope revealed clear indications that the rooms were being used by adult entertainers. Based on
these observations and the manager’s admission, it was determined that the establishment was operating
adult entertainment without a valid license. Inspector Jordan conducted an inspected and found they could
not produce any distributor invoices. When she requested employee records, the manager stated, “everyone
is a dancer” and did not produce any employee records. They informed the manager that a violation would
be issued and instructed him {o cease adult enterfainment activities. He complied with the instructions, and
they left the location without incident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Aleoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY GRDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, 111, Chairman

BOARD OF LIGUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

403-05 BALTIMORE STREET EAST 21, ~

Type of License

Adult Entertainment v

Bouncer/Security Name(if Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE\Rosalba fordan

Photo(s) Taken

A

LChoose Files iNo file chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

INDULGE NIGHT CLUB DON WEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES, {

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 09/10/2025
07:30 PM

Submission Date

09/30/2025

Violation Reporting Facts

On September 10, 2025, at approximately 7:30pm, |, Inspector Jordan, along with, Agent
Tudhope arrived at Indulge Night Club located at 403-05 Baltimore Street East 21202
We responded to the location to investigate the status of their Adult Entertainment
License as we had received information from our Executive Staff that they did not have
a valid and current Adult Entertainment Jicense as it had not been renewed for the 2025
license year. Upon arrival at the location, we cbserved a female individual dressed in
attire consistent with that typically worn by adult entertainers. She appeared to be on a
break and was seated next to a customer. We made contact with Mr. Roeder, who
identified as the manager and acknowledged that adult entertainment activities were
taking place on the premises. A subsequent check of the dressing room by Agent
Tudhope revealed clear indications that the rooms were being used by adult
entertainers. Based on these observations and the manager's admission, it was
determined that the establishment was operating adult entertainment without a valid
licanse. | addition, { perfermed a check of their business records and found they couid
not produce any distributor invoices. When | requested employee records, the manager

stated, "everyone is a dancer”, However, he was unable to produce any employee
records, We informed the manager that a violation would be issued and instructed him
to cease adult entertainment activities. He complied with the instructions, and we left
the location without incident.

112



Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuat-Renewal + | LicenseTransfer » | OneDay -+ | Add NewLicense v | Query «

License Detail

L Close the Llcensej [ Print License - J E Print Renewal Letter l [ << Go Back”}
License Info
License Num:{BD7 384 Cerf Num: 1062 : $2,3346.00 Stalus: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year; 2025

CR Number: 17074845
Payment Date: (05-07-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid []
2025 Trader's License () { _ Update Info |

Adult Enfertainment License

l Print Adult Entertainement License |

License Info
License Num: AE019? Cert Num: 1141 $1,000.00 Status: Renewed

Fee:
License Date:7/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 17074845

Payment Date: 09-11-25

Adult Entertainment License Owners
License Owners

First Last . , . .

Name  |Name Street City StatelZip  [PhoneiEmail ActionjfChange Owner
132 8. 443-

DONALDSAVOYOLDHAM BALTIMOREIMD  1212241326- DONWESTMGMTLLC@GMAIL.COM[ Edit I Remove Owner
STREET 2884

Add New Adult Entertainment License Owner

First Name: Last Name:
Street:
City Balimore
State: MD Zip:
Phone:

Email:

- Add Owner |



Location

Corp Name:
Trade Name:
Zone Code:

Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

DON WEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC
INDULGE NIGHT CLUB

26

410-814-0994

403-05
BALTIMORE

Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
State: MD Zip: 21202

17076845

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE AS A TAVERN {ADULT ENTERTAINMENT) CHANGE OF OPERATOR

Restrichon:

. Edit the License Location Info E Alternate Mailing Address

Llicense Owners

First Last . - . .
Narme [Name Street City State .Z!p Phone Emait Achorli ?henge Owner
132 3. : 443- E
DONALDISAVOY OLDHAM BALTIMOREMD  21224326-  DONWESTMGMILLC@GMAILCOM _Edit | | Remove Owner |
STREET : 2886
Comments
Date Comment Action
10/27 /2025\Violation hearing nohce peﬂdlng MW [ Delete l
Client submitted money ‘orders for 2025 ficense fee and bounce check fee; see invoice # SN
05/30/2025 #139654-#139656{2025 renewdl license fee} and #13%9458[bounce check fee}. k/r CD_meEetEj
Since the licensee has bounced several checks in the last year, he must pay with a money Rt
05/28/2025 oy jer or certified funds. MW _—
Checki# 1426 for Inv#139382 was returned due to insufficient funds. Licensee was contacted _
05/22/2025/05/22/2024 @10.00 am, with no response, a voice message was left. Licensee will need 1o bring LDe!ete
in two certified checks or money orders for $2,334.00 & $30.00.... /SRM T
05/07/2025***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM I Delete
01/27/2025*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, ieﬁer sent to Business address on January 27,2025-3. R [aeiete 3
017272025 %*3TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letfer sent to Business address on Jcmuary 27.2025-5, R
08/20/2024 PAID IN FULL FOR BOUNCED CHECK {2024 ADULT ENT%RTAiNM&NT) Invoice #135172 = $1,000.00
Invoice #135173 {Bounced Check Fee} = $30.00....../sb L
08/20/2024 Check#1416 for inv#134997 was retumed due fo insufficient funds. Licensee was contacted
08/20/2024 @11 .47am, spoke wilth Alex who is business partner to Donald Savy.... /SRM
05/02/2024***RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM
Per DES Wirzberger, calculation of deadline is in accordance with Md. General Provisions Code
04/01/2024.AnN. § 1-302{b}(1]. As such, late fees will be assessed for applications received after April 1,
2024...../sb
03/02/2024 ***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter seni to Business address on February 28 2024...../sb




06/06/2023

*HHEFRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** . /mb

01/27/2023

++++STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent fo the Business address on January 27, 2023.**/mb

06/15/2021

Paid In Full ($475.00) for Viclation Hearing dated May 13, 2021; invoice #122330.../fr

06/01/2021

Fee to be paid for $275.00.... /mb.

Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violafion Hearing fee dated on May 13, 2{)21Flrze

5/13/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 lilegal Conduct: Violation of Rule
3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 4.18 Alterations; Violation of Adulf Enterfainment Rule
3.01 Hours of Operation; Violation of Adul Enterfainment Rute 3.05 Incorporation of liguor

License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees; Violation of Adulf Entertainment Rule o271
305"’ 19/202] 3.18 fllegal Conduct and Codes Compliance; and Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.19  Delete |
Alterations - AB Rule 4.14-Fined $50; AB Rule 3.12; AB 4.18-Fined $50; AE Ruie 3.01-Fined $50; AE

Rule 3.05-Fined $50; AL Rule 3.18; and AE Rule 3.19-Fined $50; $350 + $125 admin fee = $475
fotal fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 vole}.... /i
10/20/2020*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****=*__ /mb | Delete
01/28/2020+STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Business address on January 28, 2020, /mb § Dé!éi;ﬂ

07/22/2019

Received replacement money orders for bounced Adult Entertainment License for $1,000 and
bounce check fee for $30; Invoice #117604, #117605, #117606...../)r

Delete

:

Given letter hand-delivered to Chief Inspector, M. Fosler fo suspend Liguor License for NSFin

071191201908 et of §1,000.00 (20192020 Anmudl Licerse Fee) + $30.00 (Processing NSt Feel... fmb  LPeete ]
07/08/2019 Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/02/23 Erika Pair {certified by John § Murray}...../sb : Delete ;
07/08/2019 Submitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb o "Delete |
05/02/2019 *****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****___ fsb ( Delete |
03/07/2019PAID IN FULL $1,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated February 07, 2019; Invoice #114335.... /sb ?L Delete |
03/05/2019 ;:Gé\éig %ré ig\éci}éc; :c;it\g;);gé?,rj?:;for Violation Hearing fee dated on February 7, 2019; Fine +@E?
2/7/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.08{a} Relations with Whoiesalers and Violation
02/11/2019 of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rule and Regulations fo @é@g‘x

Applicable Licensees - ADMISSION OF GUILT - AB Rule 4.08{aj-Fined $750; AE Rule 3.05{aj-Fined
$750; $1,500 + $125 admin fee; $1,625 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 vote}..fir

01/25/2019

FEESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 25, 2019.*%*/mb

09/05/2018

Request for a Duplicate of AE License:; invoice #1 13279 /sb

‘ Delete i

08/08/2018

Leftter regarding an oulreach initiative was mailed to the establishment and delivered via
inspector on 8/8/18. /kk

06/22/2018

[ Delete |

Motion for reconsideration filed by attorney Pete Prevas den'iéang;"(:hairman on é/21/2018.
Copy in file. TRA,

06/11/2018

Alcohol Awareness expires 05/18/22 {Aaron West, Indulge Gentleman's Clubj} Jjohn'$ Mumray....
/sb

[ Delete '

06/01/2018

* licensee(s) changed during 2018 renewal period - Donald Savoy became a Contract
Purchaser ™ /kk

06/01/2018

PAID $125.00 for Violation Hearing dated May 24, 2018; Invoice #112690.... /sb

| Delete |
| Delete I

05/25/2018

5/24/2018 - Pubiic Hearing RE: Viclation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01{a)Sales to Minors and
Vickation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a}Iincorporation of Liquor License Rules and
Regulations to Applicable licenses - CLASS "BD7" BWL LICENSE & CLASS "AE" ADULT
ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE SUSPENDED UNTIL LICENSE IS TRANSFERRED - AR Rule-4.01{a)NO fine
and AE Rute 3.05{a)No Fine + $125 admin fee, $125 fotal fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 Voie}....fir

Delete

02/09/2018

2/8/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer ownership of a Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and
Liguor license and Class "AE" Adult Enterfainment license with coniinuation of live
fir

_ienterfainment - APPROVED (3-0 Vote)

12/08/2017

Application for transfer of ownership of a Class "BD7” BWL license & a Class "AE" Adult -
Entertainment license filed on behalf of Don West Management Services, LLC T/a Little Dorlings,
Donald Savoy on 11/7/17 Jkk

?Deiete J

Q772112016

According o receni inspection visit on July 18, 2016 that has been atfempted at location., the
business was found closed. (per Chief Inspector M. Fosler]. Copy of letter placed in file.... /sb

11/17/2014

1 Delete |

Rl

8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Arficle 2B Section 11-304 {d){2) & Violation of Aduit
Entertainment Rule (1} & Violalion of Adult Enfertainment Rule 14 Arficle 15 Section 169.
POSTPONED

(Deite

02/14/2013

1/31/2013 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Aduli Entertainment Rule 7 Nude dancer mingiingt.ﬁr

VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 llegdle conduct. GUILTY bolh accounts $250




01/14/2011

| Delete |

09/20/10 $1000 FINE PAID IN FULL #74870 FOR (8/26/10 HEARING)

12/01/2010

11/30/10 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #75386

Deiete}

11723/2010

1110 Transter of ownership of liquor license & adult entertainment Iicer%sé,”'Bkl‘j‘?“:éwi_,"ﬁdrreﬂ R.

Simpson, Baftimore Little D's, LLC

08/26/10 Public Hedfing re: Violation of adult entertainment rales 5{a)2},5{b}2} rute 6)&RULE

09/01/2010/4.18.DECISION: RULE 5(a)(2) GUILTY $500,RULE 5(b){2} GUILTY $500,RULE 6 NOT GUILTY & RULE [ Delete
418 NOT GUILTY WAIVED $125 ADM.FEE. FINE $1000

08/04/2009 08/04/09 $375 FINEFOR (3/26/09) HEARING PAID IN FULL #69683 { Delete |

08/04/2009 08/04/09 $100(COMPLIANCE CONF.FEE) PAID IN FULL #69668 | Delete |

03/30/2009 g%i’;i(gj;ggi l;g?gg re: Violation of rule 4.10. DECISION: GUILTY $500 / SUSPENDED $250 + @

01/23/2009 01/21/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF FEE PAID IN FULL #65635 | Delete |

License nu

' Print History (Print Card) |

m: LBD7 384 Address: 403-05 BALTIMORE STREET EAST

Trade Noame: INDULGE NIGHT CLUB

Comment;

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powered
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DON WEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC: W18330878

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principat Office: 6

Resident Agent: @

Status:
Good Standing:
Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

W18330878
DON WEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC

403 £. BALTIMORE ST.
BATIMORE MD 21262

DONALD SAVCY
132 5. OLDHAM ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21224

ACTIVE
THIS BUSINESS 1S {N GOOD STANDING
POMESTICLLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPCRATIONS

10/16/2017
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Marvin Warfield
Fielders, LLC, T/a Fielder's Tavemn
1184-86 Nanticoke Street 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.07{1} - Open Containers and lllegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages
“1) A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with
an alcoholic beverage, uniess it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 21,
2025 (Re: Patrons exiting establishment with beer bottles and consuming them on the sidewalk and street).

September 21, 2025, SYNOPSIS
On September 21,2025 at approximately 5:18 pm, BLLC received a 311-Complaint #25-00815905 at 1184-86

Nanticoke Street at the Establishment known as Fielders Tavern for Disturbing the peace/noisefloud music/front door
open. At the time of arrival, Agent Tudhope observed a large group of between 10-15 people standing outside of the
establishment consuming alcoholic beverages. Upon further observation, she observed people entering and exiting
the establishment holding open containers of alcohol and consuming them outside on the sidewalk and in the street.
Agent Tudhope issued the viotation and left the area without further incident.

Violation of Rule 3.03(1} — Records “Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages
for 1 year after the date of each purchase. The records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity
purchased, and the name and address of each seller. The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be
made available for inspection by members of the Board, its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on
October 27, 2025 {Re: Failure to provide recent alcoholic beverage invoices).

Violation of Rule 3.01(1) - Ownership and Operation “1) Every licensee shall be the actual owner and operator of
the business conducted on the licensed premises. The identity of any person, other than the licensee, having any
financial interest in and/or exercising dominion and controf over a licensed premises shail be disciosed to the Board
inwriting” on October 27, 2025 (Re: Failure to disclose financial interest of Dante Summers).

October 27, 2025, SYNOPSIS

On October 27, 2025, BLLC Inspector Brown, responded to 311-Complaints #25-00921303 (men’s restroom} and
#25-00921576 (failure to obtain alcohot from distributor) at Fielders Tavern located at 1184-86 Nanticoke Street.
Upon arrival, she conducted a routine inspection. The men's restroom contained one toilet and one urinal. The urinal
was found fo be inoperable; however, the restroom remained functional and accessible for use.

Knowing that Agent Chase had instructed Mr. Summers on September 26, 2025 and April 2, 2025 to provide alcohol
invoices, she requested fo review the establishment's alcohol invoices. A male staff member indicated he would
contact the licensee, Mr. Donte Summers, via cell phone. When on the phone, Mr. Summers stated that he would
provide an invoice upon his arrival, Inspector Brown informed him that the law requires at least one year's worth of
invoices be mainfained on-site and available for inspection. The employee attempted to provide invoices dated April
2024, Inspector Brown advised Mr. Summers—who remained on the phone—that a violation would be issued due to
not having current invoices. She left the establishment without incident. On October 28, 2025, Mr. Summers spoke
with Inspector Brown on the telephone indicating that he had invoices dated October 28, 2025. During the telephone
call, Inspector Brown sought o clarify who the licensee was and asked Mr. Summers if he was the licensee, he
responded, “yes."



Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued fo the licensee on 11/6/2025.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chase, and Inspector Brown on 11/6/2025.
{c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 11/7/2024 in reference to:

+ Violation of Rule 4.07(3) - Open Containers and lllegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic
Beverages

o $1,000 + $125 admin fee
$1,125 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/9/2024 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 3.03(a) — Records (Records of Alcoholic Beverage Purchases)
Violation of Rule 4.08(a) ~ Relations with Wholesalers

$200 + $125 admin fee

$325 total fine

”» & & o

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named entity on 5/18/2023.

Board’s Decision:



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, I, ESQ.
CHAIRMAN DOUGLAS K. PAIGE

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS

DONALD L. CHAMBERS, JR.
TAUERET K. THOMAS

MICHELLE B. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

STACI L. RUSSELL
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

ALTERNATE. COMMISSIONER

HARVEY E. JONES STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5994
PHONE: (410) 396-4377

Marvin Warfield November 6, 2025
Fielder’s LLC

t/a Fielder’s Tavern

1184-86 Nanticoke

Baltimore, MD» 21230

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
20" day of November 2025, in: the BLLC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21202, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Fielders LLC, T/a Fielder’s Tavern, 1184-86 Nanticoke, Baltimore, MD 21230 (“the establishment™)

+ Violation of Rule 4.07(1} — Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages “1) A
licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an alcoholic
beverage, unless it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped™ on September 21, 2025 (Re: Patrons
exiting establishment with beer bottles and consuming them on the sidewalk and street)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 21, 2025: On September 21 ,2025 at approximately
5:18 pm, BLLC received a 311-Complaint #25-00815905 at 1184-86 Nanticoke Street at the Establishment
known as Fielders Tavern for Disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door open.

At the time of arrival, Agent Tudhope observed a large group of between 10-15 people standing outside of
the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages. Upon further observation, she observed people entering
and exiting the establishment holding open containers of atcohol and consuming them outside on the
sidewalk and in the street. Agent Tudhope issued the violation and left the area without further incident.

+ Violation of Rule 3.03(1) — Records “Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic
beverages for 1 year after the date of each purchase. The records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity
purchased, and the name and address of each seller. The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be made
available for inspection by members of the Board, its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on October
27, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide recent alcoholic beverage invoices}

*  Violation of Rule 3.01(1) — Ownership and Operation “1) Every licensee shall be the actual owner and operator of the
business conducted on the licensed premises. The identity of any person, other than the licensee, having any financial
interest in and/or exercising dominion and control over a licensed premises shali be disclosed to the Board in writing” on
October 27, 2025 (Re: Failure to disclose financial interest of Dante Summers}



INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 27, 2025: On October 27, 2025, BLLC Inspector Brown,
responded to 31 -Complaints #25-00921303 (men’s restroom) and #25-00921576 {failure to obtain alcohol
from distributor) at Fielders Tavern located at 1184-86 Nanticoke Street. Upon arrival, she conducted a
routine inspection. The men’s restroom contained one toilet and one urinal. The urinal was found to be
inoperable; however, the restroom remained functional and accessible for use.

Knowing that Agent Chase had instructed Mr. Summers on September 26, 2025 and April 2, 2025 to
provide alcohol invoices, she requested to review the establishment’s alcohol inveices. A male staff
member indicated he would contact the licensee, Mr. Donte Summers, via cell phone. When on the phone,
Mr. Summers stated that he would provide an invoice upon his arrival. Inspector Brown informed him that
the law requires at least one year’s worth of invoices be maintained on-site and available for inspection.
The employee attempted to provide invoices dated April 2024. Inspector Brown advised Mr. Summers-
who remained on the phone—that a violation would be issued due to not having current invoices. She left
the establishment without incident, On October 28, 2025, Mr. Summers spoke with Inspector Brown on the
telephone indicating that he had invoices dated October 28, 2025, During the telephone call, Inspector
Brown sought to clarify who the licensee was and asked Mr. Summers if he was the licensee, he responded,
*yes.”

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revecation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. I you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, II1, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LECENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

1184-86 NANTICOKE STREET 21230

Type of Licensk

Class"BD7" Beer, Wine and Liguor

Bouncer/Security Name(if Apglicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE\Cindy-Leigh. Tudhoge

Photo(s) Taken

i Choose Fites | No file chasen

W

b

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

FIELDER'S TAVERN FIEEDERS LLC

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
men/dd/yyyy 0972172025
05:18 AM
Submission Date
0972172025

Violation Reporting Facts

On September 21,2025 at approx. 5:18PM BLLC received a 311 complaint #25-
00815905 at 1184-86 Nanticoke Street at the Establishment known as Fielders Tavern
for Disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door open, At time of arrival, |
observed a large group of between 10-15 people standing outside consuming alcoholic
beverages. Upon further observation | observed people entering and exiting the
establishment holding open containers and consuming them outside on the sidewalk
and in the street | Agent Tudhope issued the violation and left the area without further
incident.







Violation Report

Location Address Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name
1184-86 NANTICOKE STREET 21230 ~ FIELDER'S TAVERN FIELOERS LLC
Type of License Licensee Name

Class"BB 7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v Donte Summers

Bouncer/Security Name(If Applicable} Bouncer Date of Birth Violation lssued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 10/27/2025
05:30 PM
inspector Submission Date
BALTIMORE\regina brown 10/28/2025
Photo(s) Taken Violation Reporting Facts

i -]
! Choose Files | No file chosers On October 27, 2025, |, Inspector Brown, responded to 311 Complaints #25-00921303

— (men's restroom) and #25-00921576 (failure to obtain alcohol from distributor) at
Fielders Tavern located at 1184-86 Nanticoke Street. Upon arrival, | conducted a routine
inspection. The men’s restroom contained one toilet and one urinal. The urinal was
found to be inoperable; however, the restroom remained functional and accessible for
use. | requested to review the establishment’s alcohof invoices. A male staff member
contacted the licensee, Mr. Donte Summers, via cell phone. Mr, Summaers stated he
would provide an invoice upon his arrival. [ informed him that, per requirements, at

least one year's worth of invoices must be maintained on-site and available for
inspection. The employee attempted to provide invoices dated April 2024. | advised Mr.
Summers—who remained on the phone—that a violation would be issued due to not
having updated invoices. | departed the establishment without incident,




Cancel




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal v | Add New License = | Query «

License Detail

| Close the License] { " Print License | E,.ﬁ Print Renewal Letter ] f<< Go Back]
License Info
License Num: LED7 (44 Cert Num: 0103 : $2,336.00 Status: Renewed
ee!
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025

CR Number: 19815200

Payment Date:  04-30-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [
2025 Trader's License (1 { _Update Info |

Add Adult Entertainment License
{ Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name; FIELDERS LLC
Trade Name: FIELDER'S TAVERN
Ione Code: &
Phone: 443-622-2438

Block Num: 1184-84 Street: NANTICOKE STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 19815200

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR FOR RESTAURANT AND BASEMENT FOR STORAGE PER BMZA 2020-151

Restriction:
NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES MAY BE SOLD OR CONSUMED IN THE GARAGE AREA

"Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners e
fist Lost — sireet ity StateZip  |Phone(Email Action/Change Owner
Name Name i
2407 443-

MARVIN/WARFIELD|LAURETTAJBALTIMOREIMD (212131622 |MARVINWARFIELD@GMAIL.COM/ Edit | [ Remove Owner |
i AVE | 2438

A




Comments

Date ‘Comment ~Action
10/28/2025 Violalion hecring nofice pending. MW | Delete |
04/30/2025***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM i i
01/28/2025*+* STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, .../SRM @gﬁgj
12/09/2024 PAID in full $1,125.00 for Vioig?ion Hearing dq?ed on November 07, 2024; invoice #135698..... /s___b 5 Delete ]
A reminder call was placed 12/6/2024@1.29pm to kcensee for outstanding violations fees. = ey
12/06/2024 There was no response, a voicemail was left.../SRM ' [_Deletewg
11/7/2024 - Pubiic Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.07(3) Open Coniainers and llegal Possession
11/12/2024.and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages - Rule 4.07(3)-Fined $1,000; $1.000 + $125 Admin fee i_!':)eiete j
= $1,125 total fine, 30 days to pay.../jr R
06/07 /2024 PAID IN FULL $325.00 for Violation Hearing dated on May ()?__, 2024; Invoice #134858..../sb {-De'!eie 3
5/9/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Viotation of Rule 3.03{a} - Records {Records of Alcoholic
; Beverage Purchases); and Violation of Rule 4.08{a} — Relations with Wholesalers - ADMISSION -
05/10/2024 173 531s)-Fined $100: andt Rule 4.08(ct) Fined $100, $200 + $125 acimin fee = $325 fotal fine, - 2%ete]
30 days o pay (3-0 vote]../jr
-
04/10/2024****RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM : Delete i
03/04/2024 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent o Business address on F@bru_qry 28, 2024...../sb Delete ]
PAID IN FULL FOR 2023 License Fee Bounced Check; Previous Invoice #130493. New Invoice : ;
08/09/2023 4130948 = $1.320.00 and Invoice #130949 = $30.00...../sb | Delete |
07/20/23 - 2023-24 License Fee $1,320.00 paid on 05/18/23 Inv. #1304%3 was retumed back due |
07/25/2023 to "insufficent fund". Copy of the returned voucher was kept in the renewdal folder since the j Delete]
License is not picked up.../mby '
05/22/2023 5/18/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0 vote)
*Additonat 90 days granted for fransfer®...../ir
05/08/2023Alcohol Awareness expires on 05/04/2027; Marvin Warfield (certified by John 3. Murray)..../sb
05/01/2023 Received transfer hardship extension request letter from fransfer applicant Marvin Warfield;

Invoice #130109.../jr

11/04/2022

11/3/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Amended application to transfer ownership from a confract
purchaser - APPROVED {3-0 vote]..../ir

09/09/2022

Appflication for transfer of ownership filed on behall of Fielders, LLC MT/c: Fielder's Tavern, Marvin
Warfield (amended) /kk

0772872022

Processed substitute application removing licensee's Valerie Day and Michaei Day and oddiﬁg
Contract Purchaser Quinton Camphbell; Invoice #126895...../r

07/28/2022

6/17/2022 - Received substitute application for contract purc_hqser; Invoice #126568.../i

04/14/2022

4/14/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hordshtp exiension - GRANTED (3-0
vote) *Additional 90 days granted for transfer*.. /jr

04/08/2022

4/7/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a fransfer hardship exiensiqn ~ POSTPONED..../)r

03/18/2022

Letter from Altomey Steve Fogleman requesting Transfer Hardship Extension: Invoice
#124160.../sb

Warning pending fransfer letter was sent to all applicant{s} and attomey... k/r

02/18/2022
02/02/2022

FHEESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 20223 /mb

10/01/2021

9/30/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership - APPROVED {3-0
vote)..fr

0%/30/2021

Preliminary Approval letter from $/30/2021 fransfer hearing mailed foday to attorney Stephan
Fogleman

07/12/202}

Jasimin Jones on 7/1/2021 /kk

Application for transfer of ownership filed on behalf of Chedda John's, LLC T/a Chedda John's, r—

03/12/2019

Alcohol Awareness expires on March 08, 2023; certified by Jéhn S Murray (Michael] Day}.... /sb

08/25/2015

Submitted 2014-201 5 statement on Personal Property Tax.... /sb

05/06/2015

Alcohol Awarness exprise on 4/11/2019 [Michael D. Day)

[ Delete |




 [Rulei4.01(a} guilty 5 days or $500 reduced to 1 day or $100 6/26/961 $100 fine paid BT 00949 -
[ Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBDY 044 Address: 1184-86 NANTICOKE STREET
Trade Name: FIELDER'S TAVERN

Comment:

i Add Comment . .

Hold Info
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FIELDERS LLC: W22754485

Department iD Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: 6

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W22754485
FIELDERS LLC

1184 NANTICOKE STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

DONTE SUMMERS
3603 W SARATOGA STREET
BAITIMORE MD 21229

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

03/15/2022
MD
NJA

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Latasha Burgess
L. Burgess, LL.C, T/a Rosie's Sports Bar
482 S. Bentalou Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Vioiation of MD Code, Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis, § 12-2007(a) — After-hours activity prohibited in
licensed premises “(a) Except as provided in subsection (b} of this section, a licensed premises shall end all
operations, including the serving of alcoholic beverages and food and providing entertainment, at the closing hour for
that class of licensed premises specified in this title.” on September 20, 2025 (Re: Engaging in afterhours activity).

September 20, 2025, SYNOPSIS

On September 20, 2025, at approximately 10:19 pm BLLC Agent Tudhope and Inspector Jordan began to make
exterior observations at Rosie’s Sports Bar located at 482 S. Bentalou St. to determine if the establishment was
operating within the scope of the restricted hours of 10:00 am to 10:00 pm. Upon arrival at the location, they heard
music emanating from the rear of the establishment. They also observed several patrons exiting and entering the
establishment through the patio gate located on the side of the property. They observed a large crowd inside the
back patio area and a security guard at the gate letting people inside. Staff observed multiple people leaving the
establishment carrying plastic cups with what appeared to be alcoholic beverages. Establishment was issued a
violation and BLLC staff left the establishment without further incident.

Board’s Information:

{a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 11/6/2025.
{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Tudhope, and Inspector Jordan on 11/6/2025.
(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/25/2025 in reference to:
Violation of Rule 4.05(2) ~ Prohibited Mours
» Violation of Rule 4.07{1) — Open Containers and iliegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic
Beverages

o 51,000 + $125 admin fee
o 31,125 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named corporation on 3/12/2024.

Board’s Decision:



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, lil, ESQ.
CHAIRMAN DoucLAs K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSICNERS
DonNaLD L. CHAMBERS, JR.

TAUERET K. THOMAS

MICHELLE B. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

STACI L. RUSSELL
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER
HARVEY E. JONES STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5994
PHONE: (410} 396-4377

Latasha Burgess November 6, 2025
L. Burgess, LI1.C

T/a Rosie’s Sports Bar

482 South Bentalou St.

Baltimore, MD 21223

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
20" day of November 2025, in the BLLC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21262, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: L. Burgess, LLC, T/a Rosie’s Sports Bar, 482 South Bentalou St., Baltimore, MD 21223
{“the establishment™)

*  Violation of MD Code, Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabls, § 12-2007(a) — After-hours activity prohibited in
licensed premises “(a) Except as provided in subsection (b} of this section, a licensed premises shall end all operations,
including the serving of alcoholic beverages and food and providing entertainment, at the closing hour for that class of
licensed premises specified in this title.” on September 20, 2025 (Re: Engaging in afterhours activity)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 20, 2025: On September 20, 2025, at approximately
10:19 pm BLLC Agent Tudhope and Inspector Jordan began to make exterior observations at Rosie’s
Sports Bar located at 482 S. Bentalou St. to determine if the establishment was operating within the scope
of the restricted hours of 10:00 am to 10:00 pm. Upon arrival at the location, they heard music emanating
from the rear of the establishment. They also observed several patrons exiting and entering the
establishment through the patio gate located on the side of the property. They observed a large crowd
inside the back patio area and a security guard at the gate letting people inside. Staff observed multiple
people leaving the establishment carrying plastic cups with what appeared to be alcoholic beverages.
Establishment was issued a violation and BELC staff left the establishment without further incident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, III, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Violation Report

Location Address Licenses Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name
482 BENTALOU STREET SQUTH 2122 ~ ROSIE'S SPORTS BAR {. BURGESS, tiC
'Type of License Licensee Name

Class"BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Bouncer/Security Name{If Applicable) Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 09/20/2025
10:19 PM
Inspector Submission Date
BALTIMORENCindy-Leigh Tudnope 09/26/2025
Photo(s) Taken Violation Reporting Facts
EEIIC;;;'FNES No file chosan On 9/20/2025 at approximately 10:19pm |, Agent Tudhope and Inspector Jordan began

— to make exterior observations at Rosie’s Sports Bar |acated at 482 S. Bentalou St. to
determine if the establishment was operating within the scope of the restricted hours of
10am to 10pm. Upon arrival at the location, | heard music emanating from the rear of
the establishment. | also observed several patrons exiting and entering the
establishment through the patio gate located on the side of the property. We observed
a large crowd inside the back patio area and a security guard at the gate letting people
inside, | observed the side door open and patrons going inside and exiting through that
door. Staff observed multiple people leaving establishment carrying plastic cups with
what appeared to be alcoholic beverages. Establishment was issued a violation and staff
left establishment without further incident




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal -

[ LUcense-Transfer =

One-Day + | AddNewlicense v | Query »

License Detail
fCIose the Licensej [

Print License Print Renewal Letter

J

Status: Renewed

?L<< Go BackJ

License Info
ticense Num:LBD7 013

License Date:5/1/2025
CR Number: 19934471

Cert Num: 0050
ticense Year: 2025

$2,334.00
Fee:

Payment Date:  04-25-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid )
2025 Trader's License [ [

Update Info J

Add Adult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name:

Trade Name:
Zone Code:

Phone:

Block Num:

City:

CR Number:

Portio

L. BURGESS, LLC
ROSIE'S SPORTS BAR
32

443-326-1838

482
BALTIMORE

Street: BENTALOU STREET SOUTH
State: MD Zip: 21223

19934471

n of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE GROUND FLOOR AS A TAVERN [§ 1-314A]).

Restriction:

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PERMITTED NOT TO INCLUDE MALE/FEMALE EXOTIC

-
DANCERS{C/O #B872384). THE FOLLOWING PERSONS BARRED FROM THE LOCATION %
IN ANY CAPACITY: MECHAEL CLEMONS LAWRENCE EATON ANGEL GOLOMBIESKI
EDWARD GQ s P 4§OF ALC.BEV. #

License Owners

o Lol — : - B

Name  |Name Street City StatelZip  [Phone |[Email ActionfChange Owner
3738 410-326- r

LATASHA [BURGESS [EVERGREEN BALTIMOREIMD 121206 1839 LAMI730@GMAIL. COM| Edﬂ [ Remove Owner]
AVENUE L S




Comments

Date Comment “Action
110/27/2025\Viclation hearing notice pending. MW [Rﬁ’fﬁ
: 2/25/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05{2} - Prohibited Hours; and Violation of Rule
10/02/2025 4.07(1) Open Containers and Hegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages; Rule [Déléi -
4.05(2)-Fined $1,000; and Rule 4.07{1}-Dismissed; $1,000 + $125 admin fee = §1,125 folal fine, 30 23
daystopay (3-Ovotej../ir
09/25/2025violation hearing dated 9/25/2025;invoice# 140260 k/zf E‘.}Weletemj
08/28/2025Violation hearing notice pending. MW Déle’(e
04/21/2025****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM [ Delete 1
01/27/2025*35TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 1o Business address on January 27,20625-3.R [ Deleie }
10/30/2024 Received Personal Property Tax Clearance...../sb {'Deleie 1
04/12/2024 The Licensee [Latasha) came info office and submified the Sates and Use Tax License..../sb [_Dﬁlfﬁj
Spoke with Licensee today as a reminder about submitting a copy of Sales and Use Tax
04/09/2024 e tific ate...../sb [ Delete |
Spoke with Licensee before leaving office, that we will need a copy of the cument State of MD [‘%
03/12/2024 Sales and Use Tax Cerfificate within 30 days of this date........ Jsb _l;p_lgtgj
03/12/2024 LICENSEE RETURNED COLD LIQUOR LICNSE...../sb [ Delete :
03/12 /202 4 TRANSFER COMPLETED & ISSUED Application for Transfer of Ownership issued to L. BURGESS, LLC. {Deigte
" 1/a ROSIE'S SPORTS BAR, LATASHA BURGESS on MARCH 12, 2024; see Invoice #131213...../sb i 5
1/25/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a fransfer hardship extension - GRANTED [3-0 vote) * r
01/26/2024 Additional 90 days granted for transfer”..../ir @eiaiej
Letter was submitied from Attorney Abe Hurdle requeshng for Transfer Hardship Extensio .
12/28/2023 Invoice #131614..../sb  Detete |
Attorney office Pete Prevas submitfed request for a Petition for Judicial Review on 12/11/2023; =7
121212083 see invoice #131596..k/t )
11/9/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05{b} — Prohibited Hours; and Violafion of Rule
4.07 {a) - Open Containers and llegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages -
11/13/2023 ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.05{b)-Fined $300; and Rule 4.07{a)-Fined $300, $600 + $125 admin @Ei—e_t;]
fee = 3725 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 vote)..../ir
11/0%9/2023 PAID INFULL $725.00 for violation hearing dated 11/9/2023; invoice# ] 31484..i<!r ] Delete l
10/26/2023 %0 Dcy pendmg Tmnsfef Eeﬂer sent to alt hsted oppllcam‘s cmé o’r?omeys on 10/25/2023.. k/r { Delete }
07/21/2023 7/20/2023 - Public Hecrmg Re: Appilcot:on fo fransfer ownershlp requesting off-premises [::]Delete
catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages - APPROVED (3-0 vote}..../ir
Application for fransfer of ownership requesting off-premises catering and delivery of alcoholic |
06/09/2023 beverages filed on behalf of L. Burgess, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Latasha Ann Burgess on [ﬁeieie }
6/8/2023 /kk pubakiuhtsdl
02/13/2023 Likcensee cdiled to update her new address on file..../ir
0712672021 46/30/2021 - Revised license for new restriction on hours of operation of 10am-10pm per new
low effective as of July 1, 2021 was given fo inspectors and delivered fo licensed location..../r
02/20/2020,PAID IN FULL $375.00 for Violation Hearing dated February 04, 2020; Invoice #118725..../sb le
2/6/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a}-Fined $250; $25€} + $125 admin fee; $375 o
02/07/2020 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)...../ir ] Delete |
Letier hand delivered by inspector to licensee in reference to ocutreach meeting on 2/5/2020 at
01/28/20204¢ 811 C /kk  Delete |
Due 10 fhe ransomwcsre o’rfock fhcﬂ‘ effected Ci#y Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able to —
06/28/201%enter completion of transfer of new license information until today's date. The license was i—De!ete:‘_;
initially fransferred issued on 6/18/2019. Please check invoice#117350..k/r
Due to the ransomware aftack hat effected City Servers on 5/7/20 9. the BLLC wasnotabletol
06/27/201%ienter icensee issuance information until foday's date. The license was inifially issued on | Delete J
5/21/19. [kk o
04/12/2019.4/11/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Application fo transfer ownership - APPROVED {3-0 vote)..../ir D_eiete ]
02/26/2019 PAID IN FULL $2,325.00 for Violation Hearing dated on February 07, 2019; invoice #114163.... /sb [ Delete




02/08/2019 AppEif:Gfion for Tror}s_fer of ownership filed on behalf of Three K Partners, LLC T/a Trade Name j”b“m
Pending - Cathy Wiliams and Aneshusa Coleson 2/1/19 /kk b
2/7/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sates to Minors and Violation of Rule 4.16 _

02/08/2019 Hlegal Conduct - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01(a}-Fined $2,000; Rule 4.14-Fined $200: $2.2C0 + § ‘Delete i
$125 admin fee; $2,325 fotal fine, 30 days to pay (3-Ovote}..../ir

01/25/2019**STATE GF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 25, 2019 **/sb &ie_te

01/10/2019

Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Balfimere was cleared as per the email received from
Low Deparfment on January 9, 2019.../mb.

( Deléte ;

11/23/2018

Personal Property tax letter mailed to Licensee(s} Home Address on 11/19/18../mb

Delete |

03/04/201 6Licensee paid violation fee on 02/28/13, Invoice #85784 & 85783.... /sb i Delete 1
03/04/2016 Licensee paid violation fee on 02/28/13, Invoice #85784.... /sb Deélete
Given Inspector John Howard reminder invoice stating that Licensee owes for past due ) ‘“‘_"
03/02/2016 Violation Hearing from February 21, 2013 of $625.00..... /sb. @E
02/26/20132/21/2013 Public Hearing re: VIGLATION of Rule 4.01(a} Sale to minor 1/14/13 GUILTY $500 Delete |

06/14/2012

6/7/20%2 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.15 Gambling. GUILTY $500

[ Delete |

03/16/2012

3/15/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.15 Gambling. POSTPONED.

11/16/2010

TH/12/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF 11/18/10 HEARING #75306

§ De'mie!e'

12/19/2006

12/14/06 FINE $2125 PAID IN FULL #58237.

12/19/2006

12/14/06 Public Hearing re:Violation of Rule 4.01{a}.Rule 4.18 DECISION: GUILTY PLEATO 4.0 (a)
{2] COUNTS $1000 EA.=$2000 OR 120 DAYS +$125 ADM.FEE=3$2125,GUILTY PLEA TO 4.18
DISMISSED.

06/27/2004

06/17/04 Public Hearing re: Art.2B.5ec.12-108(d) DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS + $125

ADM.FEE = $625 06/22/04 FINE PAID IN FULL (#50122)

License num: LBD7 013

f Print History (Print Card) }

Address: 482 BENTALOU STREET SOUTH

Trade Name: ROSIE'S SPORTS BAR

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment !
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L. BURGESS LLC: W24041857

Department {D Numben:

Business Name:

Principal Office: 9

Resident Agent: 0

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W24041857
L. BURGESSLLC

3739 EVERGREEN AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21206

LATASHA BURGESS
3739 EVERGREEN AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21206

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

05/23/2023
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Bijou Penland and Blanca Pesquera
New Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC, T/a My Cousin's Place
3925-27 E. Lombard Street 21224

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.16 - llegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the
licensed premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public
peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet, or morals. as of October 17, 2025 (Re: Failing to maintain workman's
compensation insurance for covered employees as is required by MD Code, Labor and Employment, § 9-402).

October 17, 2025, SYNOPSIS

On October 17, 2025, the state of Maryland Uninsured Employer’s Fund submitted to the BLLC a final order and
statement of assessment due which indicates that the licensee failed to appear at a hearing on November 12, 2024,
to show cause as to why it did not secure and maintain insurance for all covered employees.

Board’s Information:
{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2025.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Maryland Uninsured Employer's Fund: Tammy Haughton on
11/6/2025.

{c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/25/2025 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05(2) -- Prohibited Hours
Violation of Rule 3.02(a) — Cooperation
$1,500 fine + $125 admin fee

$1,625 total fine

e & & @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/22/2025 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.08({1) - Relations with Wholesalers

Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(d) — Sanitation and Safety

Violation of Rule 3.09(2) ~ Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
$1,500 fine + $125 admin fee

$1,625 total fine

* & o & »

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/27/2025 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare ~ (10/7/2024)

Violation of Rule 3.09(2) — Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations — {10/7/2024)
Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — (10/27/2024)

Violation of Rule 3.09{2) - Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations — (10/27/2024)
Violation of Rule 3.08(2) — Sanitation and Safety — (10/27/2024)

Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(d) - Sanitation and Safety - (10/27/2024)

$900 fine + $125 admin fee

® & & & & & @



» $1,025 total fine
Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 12/1/2020 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.16 (8/16/2020

{ - llegal Conduct
Violation of Rule 3.12 {8/16/2020
(

- General Welfare
- lliegat Conduct
- General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.16 (8/30/2020
Violation of Rule 3.12 (8/30/2020
$600 fine + $125 admin fee
$725 total fine

S St

a & o & * @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/23/2019 in reference to:

« Violation of Rule 4.08(a) - Relations with Wholesalers
¢ $1,000 fine + $125 admin fee
o 31,125 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/17/2019 in reference to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minor
$2,500 fine + $125 admin fee
e $2625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/14/2018 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Weifare
Violation of Rule 3.12 General Weifare
Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare
$750 fine + $125 admin fee

$875 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/19/2017 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
o $1,000 fine + $125 admin fee
$1.125 Total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 12/15/2016 in reference fo:

+ Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
o $500 fine + $125 admin fee
e $625 Total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license was fransferred to the above-named entity on 08/22/2023, with same
licensee's since 10/7/2016.

Board's Decision:



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, I, ESQ.
CHAIRMAN DouGLAS K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS
DONALD L. CHAMBERS, JR.

TAUERET K. THOMAS

MICHELLE B. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER : 2 STac L RUSSELL

HARVEY E. JONES STATE OF MARYLAND SECRE?Ai?f

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5994
PHONE: (410) 396-4377

Bijou Penland November 6, 2025
Blanca Pesquera

New Ecstasy Bar & Restaurant, LLC

T/a My Cousin’s Place

3925-27 E Lombard Street

Baltimore, MD 21224

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’¢lock AM on the
20" day of November 2025, in the BLLC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21202 to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident; New Ecstasy Bar & Restaurant, LLC, T/2 My Cousin’s Place, 3925-27 E Lombard Sireet, Baltimore,
MD 21224 (“the establishment™)

s  Violation of Rule 4.16 — lllegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the licensed
premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, safety,
health, welfare, quiet, or morals. as of October 17, 2025 (Re: Failing to maintain workman’s compensation insurance for
covered employees as is required by MD Code, Labor and Employment, § 9-402)

SUMMARY: On October 17, 2025, the state of Maryland Uninsured Employer’s Fund submitted to the
BLLC a final order and statement of assessment due which indicates that the licensee failed to appear ata
hearing on November 12, 2024, to show cause as to why it did not secure and maintain insurance for all
covered employecs.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will ¢take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence, If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, II1, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE
ECSTASY BAR Bl RESTAURANT LLC h MARYLAND WORKERS'
COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CASE # 19057656

FINAL ORDER - FAILURE TO APFEAR

MARYLAND LAW REQUIRES THAT BEACH ENPLOYER HAVE COMPERSATIOR FOR ALL
COVERED EMPLOYEES OF TEE EMPLOYER (MD. CODE ANN., LAB, & EMPL. ART. § 9.402).

Cmn October 7, 2024, Ecstasy Bar & Restaurant LLC was ordered to appear and to show cause on
November 12, 2024 why it did not secure and maintain insurance for all coversd employees, On
November 12, 2024, the Commission held a hearing,

THE RESPONDENT FAILED TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING AS ORDERED.

Having found that Respondent was en employer required by LE § 9-402 to secure compensation
for covered employees of the employer and had failed to do 80, the Commission issued an interirn Citation

ORPEBRING Respondent to;

(1) secure and maintain insurance for all covered employees of the employer through an
authorized ingurer;

{2} submit proof of ingurance coverage to the Commission; and

{3} pay 2 penalty of $20.000.00 {not to excced $25,000.00 under LE § 9407(cH2)] to the
Uninsured Employers’ Fund for fajlure to secure workers' compensation insurence for all covered
employees with an authorized insurer,

RESPORDENT HAD FORTY-FIVE {45) DAYS TO SHOW GOOD CAUSE WHY THIS ORDER EHOULD
NOT BECOME FINAL. RESPONDERT FAILED TO RESPOND. THEREFORE, THE INTERIM CITATION
IS NOW A FINAL ORDER. FATLURE TO PAY THE PERALTY WILL CONSTITUTE A DEFAULT IN
PAYMENT OF COMPENBATIOR AKD JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED, YOU HAVE 30 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS FINAL ORDER TO APPEAL TO THE CIRCUTT COURT.

It is therefore, this 6th day of March, 2025, by the Workera' Compensation Commission
ORDERED that the above hamed employer pay a penalty in the amount of $20,000.00, payable to the
Uninsured Employers’ Fund, upon receipt of the forthcoming invoice from the Uninsured Employers'

Fund,

March 6, 2025
Q‘ P ATTEST:
ELIZABETH FLETCHER
JuY Oh SECRETARY
Commissioner l

he




o 001 MARYLAND STATE
UNINSURED EMPLOYERS’ FUND

STATEMENT OF ASSESSMENT DUE

STATEMENT DATE:_10/17/2025

CLAIM NO: W123101 CLAIM NO:
EMPLOYEE: MARITZA V. MENDEZ INSURER: NON-INSURED EMPLOYER
SOCIAL SECURITY NO,; """ ~**-0000 POLICY NO:
EMPLOYER: ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT LLC ACCIDENT DATE: 17/18/2019
INSURER/EMPLOYER CODE: 10002 CONSIDERATION DATE: 5/28/2019
ASSESSED
ASSESSMENT IDENTIFICATION
1l 2 % AWARD ASSESSMENT 558.00
4 NON-INSURER FINE 750.00
§ 15 &% UEF ASSESSMENT 4,185.00
MP MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS 41,263.77
TT (TTD) TEMPORARY TOTAL 32,884.80
TOTAL BILLED TO DATE $ 79,641.57
1,000.00
TOTAL PAYMENT RECEIVED TO DATE
AMOUNT DUE $ 78,641.57

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: STATE OF MARYLAND - UEF
STATE OF MARYLAND FEDERAL 1D #52-600-2033
REMIT TO: UNINSURED EMPLOYERS' FUND
300 EAST JOPPA ROAD, SUNTE 402
TOWSON, MD 21286-3020

INCLUDE WCC CLAIM NUPABER ON CHECK

ECZTASY BAR & RESTAURANT LLC
3527 E LONBARD ST
BALTIMORE MD 00002-

TELEPHONE: 410:321-4136



Annual-Renewal « |

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer v | One-Day » | AddNewlicense + | Query =

License Detail

[ Close the 'LloenseJ [ Print License J Print Renewal Letter ] [ << Go Back_]
License Info
License Num: LBD7 333 Cert Num: 0894 . $2,3346.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025

CR Number: 19813804

Payment Date:  05-02-25

2024 - 2025 PP Paid [}
2025 Trader's License (J | Update Info__ |

Add Adult Entertainment License

Location
Corp Name:
Trade Name;
lone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

[ Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

NEW ECSTASY BAR AND RESTAURANT.LLC
MY COUSIN'S PLACE
11

630-884-1915

3925-27 Streef: LOMBARD STREET EAST
BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224
19813804

Portion of Business Used:

CONTNUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING WITH

QUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE WITH DELUVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE- CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIP

Restriction;

THE MOU DATED NOVEMBER 11,2022 BETWEEN HIGHLANDTOWN COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSE

L Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address J

License Owners

First Last
Name |Name

Street  City StatelZip  |Phone Emait ActionilChange Owner

BIJOU |PENLAND GOUGH BALTIMOREMD (21224301-  BEATIFFANYEAST@GMAIL.COOM Edit || Remove Owner |

7833 443-

STREET 5088




| 3904 E. | 443 _

BLANCA PESQUERA§PRATT BALTIMOREMD 21224473- DANIELTORUNO3@GMAIL.COM | Ediié { Remove Ow'ner%

STREET 2130 f

Comments

Date Comment Action
Received email from Tammy Haughton of MD tUninsured Employers’ Fund indicating licensee o

1071772025 05 $78, 641.57. Viclation pending. MW [ Detete

1071672025 PAID IN FULL $1625.00for viclation hearing dated 9/25/2025;invoice#140413 and #14041 1. k/r ! Qgimmeﬁg]
9/25/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4.05(2) Prohibited Hours; and Violation of Rule S

10/02/2025 3.02{a) Coopergtion - ADMISSION - Rule 4.05(2)-Fined $1,000; and Rule 3.02{a}-Fined $500; { Delete
$1,500 + $125 admin fee = $1,625 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)..../r

08/28/2025 Violation hearing notice pending. MW [ Deieie}

06/24/2025

PAID IN FULL $1.625.00 for Violation Hearing dated on May 22, 2025. Invoices #139811 =
$1.000.00 and #139812 = 625.00....../sb

[ Delete |

06/11/2025

Mail Returned: Cerfified 5/22/2025 Viokation Summons for B. Pesquera on 6/107/2025 /kk

[ Delete |

05/27/2025

5/22/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.08{1) Relations with Wholesalers; Violation of
Rule 3.08{1}{d)} Sanitation and Safety; and Violation of Rule 3.09(2) Rest Room Facilities and
Health Regulations - ADMISSION - Rule 4.08{1}-Fined $500; Rule 3.08{1}{d)-Fined $500; and Rule
3.09(2)-Fined $500; $1,500 + $125 admin Fee = $1,425 total fine, 30 days o pay (3-0 voie}... fir

05/02/2025

*HHFRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM

| Delete |

04/25/2025

Violation notice pendlng MW

04/24/2025/,

[ Delete |

Client submifted the balance for the $25.00 violation fee dated for 2/27/2025; see
invoice#18612. k/r

[E)eiete

04/01/2025

3/31/2025 Client submitted two payments for $1200.00 for vickation haring dated 2/27/2025 Ms.
Robinson contacted Ms. Pesquera to informed her that she needs to provide a check or
money order for $25.00 and not $200.00. $200.00 mcney order is in Ms. Robinson lock box; see
invoice#136633. k/r

03/31/2025

[Delets |

Invoice regordtng nonwpayment of violations fees sent to Chief John Chrissomaillis via email on
03/31/2025 @ 11.12am... /SRM

03/27/2025

A reminder cali was placed to the establishment regarding outstanding violation fees on
03/27/2025. However, there was no answer.... /SRM

i Deleie ]

03/27/2025

212712025 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.09(2)
Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations; Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of
Rule 3.09{2) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations; Violation of Rute 3.08{2) Sanitation and

Safety; and Violation of Rule 3.08(1}{d} Sanitation and Safety - Rule 3.12{10/7/2024)-Fined $150,

Rule 3.09({2){10/7/2024}-Fined $150; Rute 3.12{10/27/2024}-Fined $150; Rule 3.09(2)(10/27/2024)-
Fined $150; Rule 3.08({2){10/27/2024)-Fined $150; and Rule 3.08(1)(d}{10/27/2024}-Fined $150;
$700 + $125 admin fee = $1,025 totdl fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 vote]..../fr

03/12/2025

Mail Returned: 2025 Renewal Application..../sb

01/31/2025

1/30/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Wellare; Violation of Rule 3.09({2)
Rest Room Facilities and Health Reguiations; Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of

Safety; and Violation of Rule 3.08{1){d} Sanitation and Safety - POSTFONED..../jr

Rule 3.09(2} Rest Room Facilifies and Health Regulafions; Violation of Rule 3.08{2) Sanitation and

Delete |

01/27/2025

=+ STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, .. /SRM

l Delete i

08/22/2023

*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD AT THE TIME OF TRANSFER*****___. /mb

08/22/2023

Bar & Restqurant, LLC T/a My Cousin's Place, Blanca Pesquera and Bijou Penland on
08/22/2023; see invoice# 130982 and#130983. k/r

Application for fransfer of ownership issued with delivery of cﬁcoholicwléeveraémé;i"b New Ecsfosy

[ Delete |

07/05/2023

6/29/2023 - Pubiic Hearing Re: Request for a fransfer hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0 voie)
*Additionai 90 days granted for fransfer...../ir

06/08/2023

Received Transfer Hardship Extension request leiter from atiomey Melvin Kodenski; Invoice
#130680..../r

| Delete I

03/21/2023

20 Day pending Transfer letter sent to ali isted applicant's and c:h‘orneys on 03/29/2023 ki

" Delets |

02/15/2023

*ECTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address was returned for the reason
"Vacant” . */mb




Andy Y. Menjivar Coto, Aide Milla, Melissa Salguero, Ingrid Y. Meniivar, Rutf Hernandez, Maria L
Martinez Guardado, Noe Dejesus Norio Villalobos, Esmerolda T, Bargaos, & Daniel T, Pesqueral}
/sb

01/27/2023****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent fo the Business address on January 27, 2023***/mb [ Delete |

12/15/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership with continuation of ive
01/06/2023.enfertainment and outdoor table service, requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages - | Detete}

APPROVED ({3-0 vote) "MOU to be made a part of the license*..... /jr

Application for transfer of ownershi ip with confinuation of live entertainment and outdoor table |
07/08/2022 service, requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf of New Ecstasy Bar & nggt_ej

Restaurant, LLC T/a My Cousin's Place, Blanca Pesquera and Bijou Penland on 6/17/2022 /kk
12/14/2021 12/9/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for ¢ hardship exfension - GRANTED (3-0 rﬁetwé—}

vote]..../jr ' ——
11/15/2021 Submitted a Request for Hardship Extension {Melvin Kodenski); Invoice #123456..../sb ! Delete}
01 106/202 01/05/2021: PAID IN FULL for Violation Hearing dated December 01. 2020; invmce #%2067 Jsb | Delete !

Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Viclation Hearing fee dated on December I 2020 7o
12/17/2020 Fine Fee to be paid $725.00.... /mb "Q?E?J

12/1/2020 - Virtual Public Heorsng Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 legal Conduct; Viclation of Rule

3.12 General Welfare; Viclation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 3.12 General B
12/01/2020 Welfare - DENIAL - GUILTY - Rule 4.14{8/16/2020}-Fined $150; Rule 3.12{8/16/2020}-Fined $150; z Delqt_gj

Rule 4.16{8/30/2020)-Fined $150; and Rule 3.12(8/30/2020}-Fned $150; $600 + $125 admin fee =

$725 totfal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vole)...[ir :
: Denial letier for request to Temporarily Expand Qutdoor Seating due to COVID-1? outbreak,
07/10/2020 hand delivered fo licensee. Copy o file. TRA. @@
08/22/2019 Submitted 2018 Trader’s License during renewal.... /sb . Delete }
06/28/2019 5/23/2019 - Public Hearing Re:; Violation of Rule 4.08(a} Relations with Wholesalers - GUILTY - Ruleg”g clote

4.08({a}-Fined $1,000; $1,000 + $125 admin fee; $1,125 total fing, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)....../[r ——
06/24/2019 Violation PAID IN FULL hearing dated 05/23/2019. Please check invoice #117045..k/r i Delete [
01/25/2019***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Business address on January 25, 20192.%**/mb | Delete ,
01/24/2019PAID $2,625.00 IN FULL for Violation Hearing January 17, 2019; Invoice #114017.... /sb ' Delete T

1/17/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales 1o Minors - ADMISSION GF GUILT -
01/22/2019 Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $2,500; $2,500 + $125 admin fee; $2,625 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 Wiui_)glgt_a

votel...... /r _

Personal Property Tax Owed o City of Ballimore was cleared as per the email received from o7
OU 92/ 2019 Law Department on Jonuary 2, 2019..../mb. Et}_gfgtg
12/17/201812/13/2018 - Public Heating RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Mlnors POSTPONED ..... /jr Detete }
11/23/2018 Personal Property tax letter mailed 1o Licensee(s) Home Address on 2/20/ 18 /mb ] Deiete

e PAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOICE# 112917%*Public Hec:r%ng RE: Violation of Rule 3.12

General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare and Violation of Rule 3.12 General .
046/28/2018 Welfare (4/20/18) - GUILTY - Rule 3.12 {4/7/2018) Fined $250; Rule 3.12 {4/8/2018} Fined $250; [ Deietej

Rule 3.12 [4/20/2018) Fined $250; $750 + $125 admin fee = $875 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0

Vote)......... /kr

6/14/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.12

General Welfare and Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare {4/20/18) - GUILTY - Rule 3.12
06/15/2018 1 18) Fined $250; Rule 3,12 (4/8/2018] Finodl $250; Rule 3.1 (4/20/2018) Fined $250; §750 + | Dekete |

$125 admin fee = $875 toial fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 Vole)......... fir )
03/19/2018*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**=_ | fsb [ Delete ;
03/01/2018 Mdiled letter of recognu?non for underage drinking complionce check on 2/8/2018 /kk | Delete !
02/07/2018Re-send 2018 2019 Renewcl Application fo Licensees home addresses.... /sb EEQE&E]
02/06/2018 Returned To S@nder No? Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward.... /sb | Delete l
01/30/2018 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefier sent fo Licensee on January 30, 2018.7**/mb | Delete |
01/26/2017101/13/17 - PAID Appeai Fee of $100.00; Invoice #104653... /sb [ Delete |

Alcohol Awareness expiras 01/10/21 (Jose H. Slameron, Sandra L. Gecampo, Erick Huezo, & Dora (——j
V2N hwa) . jso , T 2ekete

Alcohol Awareness expires 01/08/21 19 altendees; Ledy W. Santos Baca, Reina Barahona,

Santos E. Martinez, Sandra Y. Tercios, Erica C. Arellanos, Susan L. Herrador Enamorado, Heidi A,
01/26/2017 Rodriguez Padilla, Lilian A. Rodriguez Franco, Brenda D. Rivera Paz, Estela C. Gutierrez Zelayo, {Eaéte ]




01/24/2017

Re: 1/19/17 Public Hearing for Violation of Rule 4.01{a) - PAID IN FULL $1,125 - Invoice #104693
/kk

0172412017

1/19/17 Public Hearing for Violation of Rule 4.01{a) {Sales to Minor) - GUILTY Fined $1,000 + $125
Admin fee {$1.125 total fine} 30 days fo pay

P, T ) '3
i Delete |

01/12/2017 Lawyer's office{Melvin Kodenski} turn in appedal letter without submitting paying of $100 (oppeo!é;fa"ére‘;('é".]
fee}, Letter will be put on hold until the fee has been paid in full....... k/fr L2200
PAID IN FULL for Violation Hearing dated December 15, 2016, Invoices #104641 = $500.00, (R
OVI/Z0V7 4104842 = $125.00.... /sb @—el@
12/15/19- Viclation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare- GUILTY(3-0 vote}- $500 fine + $125 admin fee. R
010572017 140 Fine $625- 30 days to pay nglﬁa
01/04/201 7;G<}ve invoice to Chief inspecior, M. Fosler, to take to establishment that Viclation Hearing Fine Delete

dated on December 15, 2016 is due on January 17, 2017, in the amount of $625.00..... /sb

12/30/2016

TAX RELEASE FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP {CR#13673114). ON 10/07/2016..... K/R

9/1/16- Public Hearing re:Application fo fransfer ownership; request for outdoor table service.

1212972018, ApPROVED (3-0vote) [ Delete |
0%/06/20146 Alcohol Awareness expires on 08/29/20 [Priscifia lrizarry) [ Delete |
09/01/2016 Hearing dated 09/01/14: $100.00 fee paoid when application was submitied on 07/22/16, rfﬁ;;‘gt;”g

invoice #103848.... /sb

10/15/2010

10/15/10 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #75127

]" Delete |

09/17/2010

2/10 Request to add outdoor {able service, BD7-BWL, Gene Baker, Diann Baker, First Cousin
Once Removed, Inc.

12/30/2009

8/6/09 Public hearing re: Application fo transfer ownership and to add live enterfainment
APPROVED

| N
| Delete

j
Dei j

07/15/200%

07/09% Transter of Ownership & request to add live entertainment, BD7-BWL, Charles G. Baker, Jr
& Diann H. Baker, First Cousin Once Removed, Inc.

Delete |

License nu

| Print History (Print Card) |

m: LBD7 333 Address: 3925-27 LOMBARD STREET EAST

Trade Name: MY COUSIN'S PLACFE

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powerad b;:
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NEW ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT, LLC: W23044498

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:
Good Standing:
Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status;

Close Status:

W23044498
NEW ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT, LLC

3925-27 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

BLANCA PESQUERA
3925-27 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMOREMD 21224

ACTIVE
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
DOMESTIC LLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

06/14/2022
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Max Dalton and Justin Hannie
Ultra Lounge, LLC, T/a Mirage
401 W. Baltimore Street 21201

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.08{1)(b) - Sanitation and Safety “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance
with the sanitation, health and safety standards of... The Department of Health” on October 5, 2025 (Re: Lit hookahs
and patrons smoking cigarettes inside establishment in violation of MD Code, Health - General, § 24-504 aka Clean
indoor Air Act).

Violation of Rule 3.03(4) - Records “Licensees shall have applied, or have proof of application, for: {i) a certificate
issued by the Director of Finance of the City showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and
stock of the applicant due to the City or the State; and (i) a trader’s license issued by the Circuit Court of Baltimore
City" on Qctober 5, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader's license).

October 5, 2025, SYNOPSIS:
On October 5, 2025, BLLC Inspector Brown and Agent Chase, conducted a routine inspection at the establishment
known as Mirage. Upon entering the establishment, they observed the premises to be filled with smoke.

During the inspection, muitiple individuals were observed actively smoking both charcoal hookah and what appeared
to be marijuana throughout the establishment. Inspector Brown spoke with the on-site manager, Mr. Dessales
Nigussie, who claimed fhe smoke originated from a smoke machine. She informed Mr. Nigussie that she personally
witnessed several patrons lighting and smoking marijuana inside the venue. Additionally, it should be noted that Mr.
Nigussie was previously given 30 days, as of July 13, 2025, o update the establishment's frader’s license. As of the
date of this inspection, the license remained expired. A violation was issued for the observed infractions. The
inspection concluded without incident, and we departed the premises.

Board’s information:

{a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued fo the licensee on 11/6/2025.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chase, and Inspector Brown on 11/6/2025.
{c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/25/2025 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.08
Violation of Rule 3.08

{1)(b) — Sanitaticn and Safety
(1)
Violation of Rule 3.09(2}
(1)
3)

b

{b) - Sanitation and Safety

- Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
Violation of Rule 3.01{1) — Ownership and Operation

Violation of Rule 3.03(3) - Records

Violation of Rule 3.13 - Bottle Service "Patrons

$300 fine + $125 admin fee

$425 total fine.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/5/2024 in reference fo:



Violation of Rule 3.09(2) - Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
Violation of Rule 3.09(2) — Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
Violation of Rule 3.08(1){(b} - Sanitation and Safety

$750 fine + $125 admin fee

$875 total fine.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 8/25/2016 in reference to:

*

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
No fine + $125 admin fee
$125 total fine.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/18/2014 in reference to:

« ® & @ & ° & 8 & =2 00

Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare - Dismissed
Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.18 - lflegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.06 - Sanitation and Safety
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

$$4,000 fine + $125 admin fee.

$4,125 total fine.

A Petition for Judicial Review was filed for this case in Circuit Court for Baltimore City on 9/19/2014.
On 5/22/2015 the Court affirmed the Board’s decision.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 1/17/2013 in reference to:

*® & & & ¢ @

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Failure to cooperate.

Violation of Rule 4.07 ~ Amount of liguor fo be served.

$250 fine + $125 admin fee + one weekend suspension beginning 2/16 - 2/18.

$375 total fine + 3-day suspension.

A Petition for Judicial Review was fited for this case in Circuit Court for Baitimore City on 2/4/2013.
On 11/14/2013 the Court affirmed the Board's decision.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/20/2012 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.18 - Limited Liability Charter Not in Good Standing.

Violation of Article 2B Section 10-301(j)(1) ~ Proof of payment of Personal Property tax not submitted
Documentation submitted + $125 fine.

Total Fine $125 in lieu of hearing.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 6/7/2012 in reference to:

e & & @

Violation of Rule 3.12 — Disturbing the community.
Violation of Rule 3.06 — Health

Violation of Rule 3.02 — Failure to cooperate.

Violation of Rule 4.16 ~ Controlled Dangerous Substance.



o $500 fine — ($400 suspended).
e $100 total fine

{d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 9/21/2011.

Board's Decision



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, IHi, EsQ.
CHAIRMAN DOUGLAS K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS
DoNALD L. CHAMBERS, JR.

TAUERET K. THOMAS

MICHELLE B. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

STaCt L. RUSSELL
ASSISTANT EXEGUTIVE
SECRETARY

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER b
HARVEYE. JONES STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5894
PHONE: (410) 396-4377

Max Dalton November 6, 2025
Justin Hannie

Ultra Lounge, LLC

T/a Mirage

401 W, Baltimore St

Baltimore, MD 21201

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
20" day of November 2025, in the BLLC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21262, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Ultra Lounge, LLC, T/a Mirage, 401 W. Baltimore St, Baltimore, MD 21201 (“the establishment™)

+  Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b) ~ Sanitation and Safety “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance
with the sanitation, health and safety standards of... The Department of Health” on October 5, 2025 (Re: Lit hookahs
and patrons smoking cigareftes inside establishment in violation of MD Code, Health - General, § 24-304 aka Clean
Indoor Air Act)

*  Violation of Rule 3.03(4) — Records Licensees shall have applied, or have proof of application, for: (i) a certificate
issued by the Director of Finance of the City showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and
stock of the applicant due to the City or the State; and (ii) a trader’s license issued by the Circuit Court of Baltimore City”
on October 5, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader’s license)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 5, 2025: On October 5, 2025, BLLC Inspector Brown and
Agent Chase, conducted a routine inspection at the establishment known as Mirage, Upon entering the
establishment, they observed the premises to be filled with smoke.

During the inspection, multiple individuals were observed actively smoking both charcoal hookah and what
appeared to be marijuana throughout the establishment. Inspector Brown spoke with the on-site manager,
Mr. Dessales Nigussie, who claimed the smoke originated from a smoke machine. She informed Mr.
Nigussie that she personally witnessed several patrons lighting and smoking marijuana inside the venue.
Additionally, it should be noted that Mr. Nigussie was previously given 30 days, as of July 13, 2025, to
update the establishment’s trader’s license. As of the date of this inspection, the license remained expired.
A violation was issued for the observed infractions. The inspection concluded without incident, and we
departed the premises.



If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. I you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Ligquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotafed Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any guestions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzherger, at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, III, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



tocation Address

401 BALTIMORE STREET WEST 21201 ~

Type of License |

Class"BD7™ Beer, Wine and Liguor v

Bouncer/Security Mame(If Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE\regina.brown

Photo(s) Taken

Choose Files | No file chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

MIRAGE ULTRA LOUNGE, LLC

Licensee Name !

Bessales Nigussie

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
i/ dd /fyyyy 10/_05/2025
12:50 AM

Submission Date

10/07/2025

Violation Reporting Facts

On October 5, 2025, I, Inspector Brown, accompanied by Agent Chase, conducted a
routine inspection at the establishment known as Mirage. Upon entry, we observed the
premises to be heavily filled with smoke. During the inspection, multiple individuals
were observed actively smoking both charcoal hookah and what appeared to be
marijuana throughout the establishment. | spoke with the on-site manager, Mr.
Dessales Nigussie, who claimed the smake originated from a smoke machine. |
informed Mr. Nigussie that | personally witnessed several patrons lighting and smoking
marijuana inside the venue. Additionally, it should be noted that Mr. Nigussie was
previously given 30 days, as of july 13, 2025, to update the establishment’s trader’s
license, As of the date of this inspection, the license remained expired. A violation was
issued for the ohserved infractions. The inspection concluded without incident, and we
departed the premises.
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Annual-Renewal -
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Version 1.0

License Detail

License info
License Num: LBD7 347

License Date:5/1/2025

License-Transfer v | One-Day v | Add Newlicense v | Query «
[Close the License| | = PrintLicense | | PrintRenewalLetter - | [ << GoBack |
Cert Num: 0938 $2,336.00 Status: Renewed

. Fee:
License Year: 2025

CR Number: 14543315

Payment Date:

05-02-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid (J N
2025 Trader's License 8 Y |

Update Infc

Add Adult Entertainment License

Location

Corp Name:;
Trade Name:

Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

ULTRA LOUNGE, LLC

MIRAGE

27

410-244-1144

401 Streetl. BALTIMORE STREET WEST
BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201
14543315

Portion of Business Used:

USE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING

Restriction:

[ Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address ﬁ

License Owners

st jlast o, . o " : ‘ |

Name  IName Street City StateZip  |Phone  {Email ActioniChange Owner
312E 703-945- |

MAX  DALTON [MARKET LESBURG (VA 21076000 """ INEXTDAY@LVE.COM | Edit || Remove Owner |1
STREET A




3715 FALLS fi 443-623- J- e e
JUSTIN EANNIE ROAD BAL?;MOQTAD 2121 s HANNIEGHOTMAILCOM | Edit || Remove Oviner_
Comments
Date Comment

10/02/2025

2/25/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.08{1}{b) Sanitation and Safety; Violation of
Rule 3.08{1}{b} Sanitation and Safety; Vickation of Rule 3.09(2) Rest Room Facilities and Hedith
Regulations; Viclation of Rule 3.01{1} Ownership and Operation; Viclation of Rule 3.03(3)
Records; and Violation of Rule 3.13 Bottle Service "Patrons - ADMISSION - Rule 3.08{1}{b} -Fined
$50; Rule 3.08{1}(b)-Fined $50; Rule 3.09(2}-Fined $50; Rule 3.01(1}-Fined $50; Rule 3.03(3}-Fined
$50; Rule 3.13-Fined $50; $300 + $125 admin fee = $425 fotal fine, (30 days to pay {3-0

~ wvote]....[ir
09/0%9/2025 Violation hearing notice pending. MW Delete
05/02/2025 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM " [Delete |
01/27 /2025**3TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 1o Business address on January 27,2025-5.R
10/04/2024 PAID IN FULL $875.00for violation hearing dafed 9/5/2024; Invoice#135460.kr Delete |

09/06/2024

9/5/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.09(2) - Rest Room Facilities and Health
Regulations; Violation of Rule 3.09{2} - Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations; and
Violation of Rute 3.08{1}{b} - Sanitation and Safely - Rule 3,09(2}-Fined $250; Rule 3.09(2)-Fined
$250; and Rule 3.08{1}{b)-Fined $250; $750 + $125 admin fee = $875 tofal fine, 30 days to pay
[3-0 vote)...fir

05/08/2024

*#*RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM

Delete’

04/15/2024

Per DES Wirzberger, calculation of deadline is in accordance with Md, General Provisions Code
Ann. § 1-302{b){1). As such, late fees will be assessed for applications received after April 1,
2024

Delete

03/02/2024

/sb

Q5/04/2023

/mb

Delete

Delete

01/26/2023

1/25/23- Chief Inspector Chrissomalis received email from Frawing Galan that he is no longer
operating Medusa Nightclub, He has tumed in the fire and health permit for immediaie
termination and is no longer offfiated with the club or club name. He has closed the business
and no longer in operation nor does he have plans to reoperate in any way Gt this location.

B EEE [

Delete

10/31/2019

Personat Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on October 31, 2019..../mb.

”Deiete

09/26/2019

*+HPERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent fo Licensee/s Home
Address on September 26, 2019.*** /mb

03/28/2019

Delete

AT O D A oD e sh B 171 28352****/,'&6“4%

09/12/2018

230 transfer pending letter mailed to applicants fkk

H

AR

L

Delete

Delete |

08/24/2018

8/23/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Request for a fransfer ho?&gﬁip extension - GRANTED (3-0 vote}*
Additional 90 days granted for fransfer fir

07/24/2018

ik

Delete

Re: Submitted letter regarding a reguest for transfer hordshipf Aiﬁvoice. #}13086/56(

=

06/07/2018

20 Day pending fransfer letter sent o icensee on 5/8/2018

05/04/2018

FHHERELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD#***** . /s

03/07/2018

Received the copy of duplicate receipt and letter that showed Personal Property Tax Owed o
City of Ballimore was cleared on 03/04/18...mb

02/15/2018

Personal Property Tax Letter mailed fo licensee "Justine Hannie" was returned "No Such
Number'...mb

[)(::-Egte

02/02/2018

*xSTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, jetter sent to Licensee (Justin Hannie {2715 Falls Rd.}ond Max
Dalton{414 Water St # 1814}) Home Address on February 2, 2018.7%/mis

Delete

01/30/2018

*HPERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent o Licensee {iustin
Hannie {2715 Falls Rd.Jand Max Dalton{414 Water St # 1814)) Home Address on January 23,
20185 /mb

01/26/2018

1/25/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application o fransfer ownership with continuation of live
entertainment - APPROVED (3-0 Vote)....../ir

i
1

_ Delete |




01/25/2018

*#*PERSOMAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CHY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent to Licensee on
January 23, 2018 /mb

. Delete

01/25/2018

*2ESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.%**** [sb

01/08/2018

Alcohol Awé}éﬁéss expires 12/29/21 {Anthon Burgos, lsaac Burak, Denris Rosario).... /sb

11/09/2017

Application for transfer of ownership with continuation of live entertainment filed on behalf of
Medusa Restaurani & Lounge, LLC T/a Medusa, Anthon Pol on 11/8/17 /kk

10/02/2017

=++pERSOMNAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, letter sent o Licensee on Oclober
2, 2017 *** /mb

{-ZDeIete : [

09/11/2017

09/07/ l 6 - Public Hearing re: Request fo reopen after 90 days - APPROVED (3-0 VOTE]... /sb

‘Delete I

07/14/2017

***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** /sb

01/25/2017

Mail was returned: "Return To Sender” - Not Deliverable as Addressed - Unable to Forward. .. /sb
Inspector J Howard will go 1o establishment to verify address

Delete |

01/18/2017

*HERESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 ¥ /sb

[ Delete |

12/07/2016

Licensee submited Properly Tax Clearance on 12/07/16. Licensee asks if he can take the
Suspension Naotice off building, Mr. Paige says it is ok.... /sb

Delete

12/02/2016

SUSPENSION NOTICE HAS BEEN 1SSUED AND PLACED ON BUILDING UNTL FURTHER NOTICE..... /sb

| Delete |

11/28/2016

11/25/16 - Sent lefters to Licensee home addresses about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the
City of Balfimore™.... /sb

‘Délete

/2572016

i

Mail was returned: "Return To Sender” - Attempted-Not Xnown - Unable o Forword/sb [

11/15/2016

11/15/16 - Mailed letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed o the City of
Baltimore”.... /sb

09/20/2016

09/13/16 - Abe Hurdle came in and PAID $125.00 for Violation Hearing from 08/25/16; Invoice
#104091.... /sb

02/07/2C16

Given a Reminder Invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler that fees are due by September 25, 2014
from violation hearing dated on August 25, 2014 in the amount of $125.00, Also forward copy to
Attorney Mel Kodenski..... fsb

09/02/2016

8/25/2016- Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.12 ~ General Welfare ~ no violalion {3-0 voie}
$125 admin fee

08/17/2016

Mail was returned "Return to Sender Not Deliverable as Addressed Unable to Forward”

08/02/2016

7/21/2016 Public Hearing re: Violation of 3.12 General Welfare- POSTPONED

] (¢ [

i

Delete

Delete

07/2672016

07/25/16 - Mailed letfer to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed fo the City of
Baltimore™.... /sb

02/05/2016

PAID IN FULL IN THE AMOUNT $4,125.00 FROM HEARING Sepfember 18, 2014; CHECK
#441200430, INVOICE #100312. INSPECTOR CLARK GAVE LIQUOR LICENSE TO LICENSEE..... /sb

02/05/2016

**Given Chief Inspecior letter & invoice stating that icensee owes past due violation hearing
fee {$4,125.00} and notice for suspension of liquor license.... fsb

il

C1/20/20164

01/13/14 - Copy of Invoice was sent to Atforney Melvin Kodenski for past due fees of $4,12500
Viclation Hearing September 18, 2014.... /sb

!
]
i
i

O1/19/2016

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb

10/20/2015

Spoke with Max Dalton on telephone and | told him to have the $4,125.00 Fine paid by next
week {fuesday, October 27, 2015} by the close of business day or | will have the Chief Inspector
Jones to come and pick up Liquor License.... fsb

09/15/2015

Sent lefter to Licensee about past due violation fines & fees from hearing dated September 18,
2014 in the amount of $4,125.00...

06/24/2015

Merchant came in and paid for 2015-2016 application fee for NSF, $50.00 + $30.00. Invoices #75
90099 and 992100.... /sb

046/22/2015

Chief Inspector jones called Max Dalton and he will be sending o réﬁ?égénfeféﬁé to office with
two money orders,

06/16/2015

He

Letier is being hand-delivered by an inspecior about NSF in the amount of $50.00 + $30.00... /sb} Delste

05/13/2015

Contacted merchant through phone about insufficient funds (bad check) fee(s). Spoké with
Max Datton 703-945-9800. He says he wilt come in office and will pay $50.00 for application fee
+ $30.00 for nst..... s/b

05/13/2015

Contacted merchant through phone about insufficient funds (bad check} fee(s) fﬁgoke with
Max Daiton 703-245-9800. He says he will come in office and will pay $50.00 for application fee
+ $30.00 for nst..... s/

1
|
|

o
@
1
®

02/24/2015

09/18/201 4 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.12 [9/21/13) Dismissed charged twice Violation |
of Rule 4.18 [9/21/13) Violation of rute 3.06 {9/21/13} Viclation of Rule 3.02 (9/21/13) Violation of |
Ryule 3.02 {9/21/13) FINE $3,000 Viclationof Rule 3.12 {1/13/14), Viclation of 3.12 {1/13/14) ** :

[




Charges Consolidated Fined $1000. $3.000 fine + $1000 Fine + $125 admin fee Total Fine $4,125
“**$30daystopay

01/29/2013

1/17/2013 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 3.02 Failure to cooperate. VIOLATION of Rule
4.07 Amount of liquor to be served. Rule 3.02 GUILTY one weekend suspension beginning 2/16
ending 2/18. Rule 4.07 GUILTY $250. Total Fine $250

[ Delete |

09/24/2012

9/20/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Limited Liability Charter not in good
standing. VIOLATION of Artifce 2Bsection10-301{j}{1) Proof of payment of PP fax not submitted.
submitted documentation. PAID $125 fine in fieu of hearing.

(et

6/7/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 3.12 Disturbing the Community. VIOLATION of

Rule 3.06 Health Department violation. VIOLATION of Rule 3.02 Failure to cooperate, ViOLATIONZ

06/14/2012 of Rule 4.16 Conirolled dangerous substance. Rule 3,12 GUILTY $500 suspended $400. Rule 3.06, Delete |
3.02, 4.16 DISMISSED BCPD falled to appear. Total finegtco.
46/16/11 Public Hearing re: Review of a transfer pending for more than 180 days under the
06/20/2011 provisions of Arficte 2B section 10-503{d} {4} "A transfer of any license shall be completed not Wbeietgj
more than 180 days ofter the Board approves the fransfer” {Re: Transfer of ownership approved wa
] on May 13, 2010). 90 DAY EXTENSION GRANTED.
04/12/201014/10 Transfer of Ownership, BD7-BWL, Mehdi C. Poursaka, Ari Cohen, Ulira Lounge, 1LC  Delets |
01/14/10 Hearing Conf.re: 180 day extension.DECISION: GRANTED - UNTIL JULY 13, 2010.MUST : :
01720720100 oy HEARING FEE. $100  Delete |
' Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 347 Address: 401 BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Trade Name: MIRAGE
Comment:
[ - AddComment . - ]

Hold Info
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ULTRA LOUNGE, LLC: W13474556

Department iD Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: 9

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W13474556
ULTRALOUNGE, LLC

4G1 W, BALTIMORE ST,
BALTIMORE MD 21201

PATRICK CURRAN
11433 PULASKI HIGHWAY
WHITE MARSH MD 21162

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GCOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

20ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

03/18/201¢
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Terence Dickson
New Terra Cafe, LLC, T/a New Terra Cafe
101 E. 25th Street 21218

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.03(4) - Records “Licensees shall have applied, or have proof of application, for: (i) a certificate
issued by the Director of Finance of the City showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and
stock of the applicant due to the City or the State; and (ii) a trader’s license issued by the Circuit Court of Baltimore
City" on August 1, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader’s license).

August 1, 2024, SYNOPSIS:

On August 1, 2025, BLLC Agent Perez joined the Social Club Task Force in conducting a joint inspection at New Terra
Cafe located at 101 E. 25% St. During the inspection, the licensee, Mr. Terence Dickson was unable to produce a 2025
trader's license as requested. Agent Perez informed Mr. Dickson that a viclation would be issued if he had previously
received a warning for failing to provide a 2025 Trader's license. On August 14, 2025, a search of Maryland Business
online record confirmed that no 2025 trader's license had been issued to this establishment. Additionally, it was
discovered that during a prior inspection conducted by Inspector Bass-Myers on June 20, 2025, she noted that the
establishment did not possess a trader's license and was instructed to obtain and provide the required ficense within 30
days.

Board's information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 11/6/2025.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Perez on 11/6/2025.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) Declined monetary penalty in lieu of hearing on
10/13/2025 in reference to:

» Violation of Rule 3.03(4) — Records
«  $300 total fine Declined

Licensee appeared hefore the Board on 2/27/2025 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.14 — Live Enterfainment without Authorization
Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare

Violation of Rule 3.09(2) — Rest Room Facilities and Heaith Reguiations
Violation of Rule 3.02(a) ~ Cooperation

$400 fine + $125 admin fee

»  $525 total fine (60 days to pay)

Licensee appeared before the Board on 10/10/2024 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 4.14 ~ Live Enterfainment without Authorization
* Violation of Rule 3.06(2} - Signs and Hours of Operation



Violation of Rule 3.02 — Cooperation

$600 fine + $125 admin fee

$725 total fine (60 days to pay)

Board warned Licensee again that they were not permitted fo have Live Entertainment during restricted
days & hours.

Licensee appeared before the Board on 8/12/2021 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Weifare

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization

$75 fine + $125 admin fee

$200 total fine

» Board warned Licensee that the BMZA ruling was clear, and that they were not permitted to have Live
Entertainment during restricted days & hours.

* & »

(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 11/29/2017.

Board’s Decision



GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, Ill, ESQ.
CHAIRMAN DOUGLAS K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS
DonNALD L. CHAMBERS, JR.

TAUERET K. THOMAS

MICHELLE B. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

STACI L. RUSSELL
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER
HARVEY E. JONES

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5994

PHONE: {410) 3964377
Terence Dickson November 6, 2025
New Terra Cafe, LLC
T/a New Terra Café

101 E. 25% Street
Baltimore, MD 21218

Licensee may be represented by Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
20" day of November 2025, in the BLLC hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300, MD 21202, to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: New Terra Cafe, LLC., T/a New Terra Café, 101 E. 25th Street, Baitimore, MD 21218 (“the
establishment™)

e Violation of Rule 3.03{4) — Records Licensees shall have applied, or have proof of application, for: (i) a certificate
issued by the Director of Finance of the City showing that there are o unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and
stock of the applicant due to the City or the State; and (ii} a trader’s license issued by the Circuit Court of Baltimore City”
on August 1, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader’s license)

INSPECTION SUMMARY FOR AUGUST 1, 2025: On August 1, 2025, BLLC Agent Perez joined the
Social Club Task Force in conducting a joint inspection at New Terra Cafe located at 101 E. 25 St. During
the inspection, the licensee, Mr. Terence Dickson was unable to produce a 2025 trader's license as requested.
Agent Perez informed Mr. Dickson that a violation would be issued if he had previously received a warning
for failing to provide a 2025 Trader's license. On August 14, 2025, a search of Maryland Business online
record confirmed that no 20235 trader's license had been issued to this establishment. Additionaliy, it was
discovered that during a prior inspection conducted by Inspector Bass-Myers on June 20, 2025, she noted
that the establishment did not possess a trader's license and was instructed to obtain and provide the required
license within 30 days.

H you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Granville Templeton, I1l, Chairman

BOGARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

HIE 2STH STREET EAST 21218 ~
Type of License
Class "B Beer Wine and Liguor -

Bouncer/Security Name(lf Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE\ANdy Peraz

Photo(s) Taken

I Choose Files | Mo file chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

NEW TERRA CAFE NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mim/dd fyyyy 08701/2025
1020 PM

Submission Date

08/14,/2025

Violation Reporting Facts

On B/1/25, the SCTF conducted a joint inspection at New Terra Cafe located at 101 E.
25th St. During the inspection, the licensee, Mr. Terence Dickson was unable to produce
3 2025 trader's license as requested. | informed Mr. Dickson that a victation would be
issued if he had previously received a warning for failing to provide a 2025 Trader's
license. On 8/14/25 a search of Maryland Business Online record confirmed that no
2025 trader’s license had been issued to this establishment. Additionally, during a prior
inspection conducted by Inspector Bass-Myers on 6/20/25, it was noted that the
establishment didn't possess a trader's license and was instructed to obtain and provide
the required license within 30 days.

Cancel




LOCATION OF INCIDENT: New Terra Cafe, LLC., T/a New Terra Café, 161 E. 25th Street, Baltimore, MD 21218 (“the
establishment™)

3300 Violation of Rule 3.03(4) - Records Licensees shall have applied, or have proof of application, for: (i) a
certificate issued by the Director of Finance of the City showing that there are no unpatd taxes on the
merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City or the State; and (ii) a trader’s license issued by
the Circuit Court of Baltimore City” on August 1, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader’s license}

TO THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS:

[ am the sole licensee or am a co-licensee authorized to act on behalf of all of the defendant licensees. 1
understand the charges listed above and described in the letter, dated September 11, 2025. As such, I choose
the following course of action:

INDICATE YOUR SELECTION OF THE FINE OR HEARING OPTION BY PLACING YOUR
INITIALS NEXT TO #1 OR #2

I I admit the violations as charged, and voluntarily waive my/our right to a show cause
hearing. I enclose a check in the amount of THREE HUNDRED dollars ($300) in full
payment of the fine. | understand that these charges will become part of my/our
public file with the Board of Liquor License Commissioners and may be considered
at any future hearings before the Board.

2. /I reghiest an administrative show cause hearing before the Board.

THIS FORM MIJST’BEwSEGNED BY ONE OF THE LICENSEES

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: Director of Finance

SIGNED FORM AND CHECK MUST BE RETURNED BY Qctober 13, 2025: TO:
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2300

Baltimore, Maryland, 21202

FOR STAFF ONLY

Admin staff member: Received by inspections: ~
Offer accepted: E'Cz g EQIZE; Offer rejected:

Date received: o Date of show cause hearing:

Invoice #: o Cease & desist order posted:
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Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer + | One-Day v | Add Newlicense + | Query =

License Detail

Closeﬁthe Lig_alsnej [ . Print License } | ___Print Renewal Letter ] [ << (o Back
License info
License Num: LB 061 Cerf Num: 0344 . $3,260.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025

CR Number: 146961889
Payment Date:  05-02-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid L
2025 Trader's License ) | Update Info |

Add Adult Enterfainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC
Trade Nome: NEW TERRA CAFE
lone Code: 0
Phone: 410-777-5277

Biock Num: 101 Street: 25TH STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21218

CR Number: 146961889

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A CAFE INCLUDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT WITH OUTDOOR
TABLE SERVICE ADDING CATERING SERIVCE

Restriction:

Fer BMZA appedai No. 2011-207, live entertainment may not be conducted after 2:00
pm Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 pm on Friday and Saturday. The live
enterfginment area shall have no more than 45 paftrons aft one time.

| Edit the License Location Info | Altemate Mailing Address |

License Owners

First Last , . T

Name {Name Street City State|Zip Phonem Emait Action;Change Owner

TERENCE [DICKSON (o= 2T IBALTIMOREIMD  [21218(¢+5-227" |TERRA.CAFE@GMAIL.COM] Edit || Remove Owner |
; 1860




Comments

Date Comment
10/15/2025 MPIH has not been returned. Sent email to licensee indicating that we must receive payment
or request for hearing by COB 10/20. MW
09/09/2025 MPIH to be sent $/11/25 and due 10/13/25. MW i i Delete _J
04/16/2025PAID IN FULL $525.00 for violation hearing dated 2/27/2025; invoice#138136. k/r Deletel
272772025 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Enfertcinment without Authorization;
Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.09(2} Rest Room Facilities and Healih -
03/03/2025Regulations; and Violation of Rule 3.02{a} Cooperation - Rule 4.14-Fined $100; Rule 3.12-Fined | Delete |
$100; Rule 3.09(2)-Fined $100; and Rule 3.02{a}-Fined $100; $400 + $125 admin fee = $525totad
fine, 60 days to pay (3-0 voie)...[ir _
12/10/2024 Paid {$725.00) fine for Violation Hearing dated October 10, 2024; Invoice #135711../jr ﬁ Delete §
10/10/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment without Authorization;
Violation of Rule 3.06{2} — Signs and Hours of Operation; and Violation of Rule 3.02 - e
10/17/2024 Cooperation - Rule 4.14-Fined $200; Rule 3.06{2}-Fined $200; and Rule 3.02-Fined $200 - $600 + {—M
- _1$125 admin fee; $725 total fine, 60 days to pay (2-1 vote}../jr
9/5/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4.14 -~ Live Enterfainment without Authorization;
(09/04/2024: Viclation of Rule 3.06{2} — Signs and Hours of Operation; and Viclation of Rule 3.02 - [ Delete !
Cooperation - POSTPONED.../jr A
Received $3,000 replacement cashier's check for bounced Annual License Fee Check #108,
08/16/2024invoice #134879, along with $30 cashier's check for bounce fee: Invoice #135145 & LDelete }
#135166....Jjr
Check#108-$3,000.00 for Inv# 134879 was returned 07/05/2024 due to insufficient funds.
08/14/2024 licensee was contacted via phone, Terrence committed fo come in on 08/146/2024 to make Delegj
payment and check fee..., /SRM R
06/11/2024****RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM Delete
03/02/2024**5TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024...../5b Delete
08/25/2022***"*RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****. ... /sb r“E)el_tate l
02/01/2022***3TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, tetter sent to the Business address on jonucry 27,2022 /mb | Delete [
08-26-21 Given an Invoice to Chief inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on August
09/07/2021115 2021 Fine Fee to be paid $200.00.... /mb [ Delete
8/1 2/202} - Viriual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule
08/25/2021 4.16 Hegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Enterfainment Without Authorization - Delete
DENIAL - GUILTY - Rule 3.12-fined $25; Rule 4.14-fined $25; and Rule 4.14-fined $25, $75 + $125 L=
admin fee = $200 fotal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote).../ir
08/23/2021 Received & Processed 2020 Renewal Application; invoice #122921.../sb f; Delete
7/8/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule
4.16 llegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization -
07/12/2021 Licensee requested postponement on the record. Board granted postponement request. This S@
matter will be rescheduled for & fulure hearing date..../ir '
04/15/2021NO 2020 RENEWAL APPLICATION ON FILE AS RECEIVED AS OF TODAY'S DATE..../ir [ Delete 1
Received a Processed $50 check with the 2021-2022 Renewal Application; invoice o
04/15/2021 |, 1 s i Deiet?v]
12/22/2020F+** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /mb | Delete
01/28/2020 ****S?ATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 1o the Business cxdclress on }anwry 28, 2020. ****/mb L»E)e!e;gj
FHEPERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letier sent to chensee/s Home o
09/28/2019 A deiress on September 26, 2019.*** /mb [ Detete |
06/21/2019/Submitted 2018 Trader's License....... /sb [ Delete |
05/01/2019****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****___ fsb Delete
03/28/20197**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent o the Business address****/mb iﬁ:)eh—*;te }
 Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LB 061 Address: 101 25TH STREET EAST




Trade Name: NEW TERRA CAFE

Comment:

. Add Comment .

Hold info

BRIy O B G R AT W YEI MR



NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC: W14971600

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: G

Resident Agent: 6

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W14971600
NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC

101 EAST 25TH ST
BALTIMORE MD 21218

FLOYD BRISCOE WRIGHT
110 EAST 26TH ST,
BALTIMORE MD 21218

REVIVED

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

2CGENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPGRATIONS

12/06/2012
MD
N/A

N/A



